
        

Reported Top Needs  

Host Displaced

May 2015Mount Lebanon

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$385 $329

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched resources Political affiliations

Job shortages
Political affiliations Political affiliations

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

Lack of affordable housing Knew friends/family

More employment opportunities Safety concerns

Knew friends/family More employment opportunities

Last 3 years Last 6 months

96% 88%

Host Displaced

Governorate Profile

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1389 $482

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 41 - 50%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 0 - 10%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Reduce meal portion size

Cheaper food Cheaper food

Borrow money/food Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public connection

$127 $65

Public connection

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

13h 13h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$38 $36

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$49 $45

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

2+2+2+6+65+20+3+t 4+4+5+13+40+27+7+t
37+35+18+6+3+1+t

17+52+31+t8+64+28+t

67+6+20+4+1+2 1+2+52+14+0+30 45+8+34+5+1+6 3+3+56+10+1+26

60+68+47+71+70+68cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian, PRL, PRS | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 625671 | Lebanese living under US$4: 104280 | Syrian Refugees: 147203

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 2834 | Number of Male interviewed: 1070 | Number of female interviewed: 1764 | Age Range: 12-92 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015
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Baalbek

Chouf

Jbayl

Zahleh

Metn

Rachaiya

Aaley

West Bekaa

Kesrouane

Saida

Baabda

Jezzine

Batroun

El Nabatieh

Bcharreh

Beirut

Hasbaiya

Assessed Villages

Host Communities
Male Female

Displaced
Male Female

Employment
Health
Electricity
Roads
Drinking Water
Education
Waste Water Mgmt
Domestic Water
Winterisation
Security
Shelter
Solid Waste Mgmt
Food
NFIs
Other
Transport
Hygiene Items
Registration

0%
1%
3%
2%
2%
2%
3%
5%
3%
9%
4%
7%
7%
6%

15%
13%
17%

0%
1%
2%
1%
2%
2%
2%
4%
3%

10%
4%
5%
8%
8%

20%
11%
16%

1%
1%
0%
1%
5%

10%
0%

12%
1%

13%
3%
1%

16%
4%
0%
3%

15%
13%

3%
1%
0%
1%
4%

12%
0%

12%
2%

10%
4%
0%

12%
7%
0%
5%
8%

18%

18+43+16+17+4+1+1+t

DBF_name
DBF_h_rent
DBF_d_rent
DBF_H_community_divison_3
DBF_D_community_divison_3
DBF_H_community_divison_1
DBF_H_community_divison_2
DBF_D_community_divison_2
DBF_H_reason_2_move_3
DBF_D_reason_2_move_12
DBF_H_reason_2_move_1
DBF_D_reason_2_move_1
DBF_H_reason_2_move_2
DBF_D_reason_2_move_11
DBF_H_pop_increase
DBF_D_pop_increase
DBF_type
DBF_h_common_employ
DBF_d_common_employ
DBF_h_monthly_hh
DBF_d_montly_hh
DBF_h_main_income3
DBF_d_main_income3
DBF_h_main_income1
DBF_d_main_income1
DBF_h_main_income2
DBF_d_main_income2
DBF_h_hh_expenditure_basic
DBF_d_hh_expenditure_basic
DBF_h_hh_expenditure_nfi
DBF_d_hh_expenditure_nfi
DBF_h_coping_mech_3
DBF_d_coping_mech_3
DBF_h_coping_mech_1
DBF_d_coping_mech_1
DBF_h_coping_mech_2
DBF_d_coping_mech_2
DBF_h_change_unemploy
DBF_d_change_unemploy
DBF_d_source_elec
DBF_h_elec_cost
DBF_d_elec_cost
DBF_h_source_elec
DBF_h_elec_t
DBF_d_elec_t
DBF_h_spend_drink
DBF_d_spend_drink
DBF_h_spend_dom
DBF_d_spend_dom
DBF_D_community_divison_1
DBF_h_accom_1
DBF_h_accom_2
DBF_h_accom_3
DBF_h_accom_4
DBF_h_accom_6
DBF_h_accom_7
DBF_h_accom_8
DBF_d_accom_1
DBF_d_accom_2
DBF_d_accom_3
DBF_d_accom_4
DBF_d_accom_6
DBF_d_accom_7
DBF_d_accom_8
DBF_h_occup_1
DBF_h_occup_2
DBF_h_occup_3
DBF_h_occup_4
DBF_h_occup_5
DBF_d_evict_1
DBF_d_evict_2
DBF_d_evict_3
DBF_h_evict_1
DBF_h_evict_2
DBF_h_evict_3
DBF_h_water_drink1
DBF_h_water_drink2
DBF_h_water_drink3
DBF_h_water_drink4
DBF_h_water_drink5
DBF_h_water_drink6
DBF_h_water_dom1
DBF_h_water_dom2
DBF_h_water_dom3
DBF_h_water_dom4
DBF_h_water_dom5
DBF_h_water_dom6
DBF_d_water_drink1
DBF_d_water_drink2
DBF_d_water_drink3
DBF_d_water_drink4
DBF_d_water_drink5
DBF_d_water_drink6
DBF_d_water_dom1
DBF_d_water_dom2
DBF_d_water_dom3
DBF_d_water_dom4
DBF_d_water_dom5
DBF_d_water_dom6
DBF_radar_1
DBF_radar_2
DBF_radar_3
DBF_radar_4
DBF_radar_5
DBF_radar_6
DBF_average_hh_size
DBF_pop_covered
DBF_leb_living_under
DBF_syrian_refugees
DBF_no_interviews
DBF_number_male
DBF_number_female
DBF_age_group
DBF_d_occup_1
DBF_d_occup_2
DBF_d_occup_3
DBF_d_occup_4
DBF_d_occup_5
DBF_d_occup_6
DBF_d_occup_7


Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
7% 23%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%2%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Low levels of or no education No skills

Household responsibilities Household responsibilities

Traditional values/customs Traditional values/customs

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Begging Begging

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Begging Other

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
35%80%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
20%80%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
23%90%

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
87%12%

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
33% 29%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
90%98%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
53%60%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

34% 33%

37% 44%

Out of 
496 caregivers

Orphans

32% 11%

38%

3%

11%

37%

14% 17%

29%

5%

4%

18%

11% 5%

Governorate Profile
Mount Lebanon May 2015

Out of 
496 caregivers

Out of 
337 adolescents

Out of 
337 adolescents

Out of 
 660 caregivers

Out of 
 660 caregivers

Out of 
 379 adolescents

Out of 
 379 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines/medication Cost of medicines/medication

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Other stomach ailments Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
76%73%

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Other

1+74+25+t
1+99+0+t

4+76+20+t
27+68+3+2+t

4+71+1+1+1+8+14+t 8+42+1+4+1+16+28+t

DBF_h_birthreg
DBF_d_birthreg
DBF_d_abuses_services
DBF_h_abuses_services
DBF_h_women_no_labour3
DBF_d_women_no_labour3
DBF_h_women_no_labour1
DBF_d_women_no_labour1
DBF_h_women_no_labour2
DBF_d_women_no_labour2
DBF_h_out_school_male3
DBF_d_out_school_male3
DBF_h_out_school_male1
DBF_d_out_school_male1
DBF_h_out_shool_male2
DBF_d_out_shool_male2
DBF_h_out_school_female3
DBF_d_out_school_female3
DBF_h_out_school_female1
DBF_d_out_school_female1
DBF_h_out_school_female2
DBF_d_out_school_female2
DBF_h_pop_income3
DBF_d_pop_income3
DBF_h_pop_income1
DBF_d_pop_income1
DBF_h_pop_income2
DBF_d_pop_income2
DBF_d_education_1
DBF_h_education_1
DBF_d_education_2
DBF_h_education_2
DBF_d_education_3
DBF_h_education_3
DBF_d_education_4
DBF_h_education_4
DBF_h_edu_challenge3
DBF_d_edu_challenge3
DBF_h_edu_challenge1
DBF_d_edu_challenge1
DBF_h_edu_challenge2
DBF_d_edu_challenge2
DBF_d_method_swaste
DBF_h_stagnant
DBF_d_stagnant
DBF_d_access_shower
DBF_h_access_shower
DBF_h_method_swaste
DBF_h_garbadge
DBF_d_garbadage
DBF_h_pests
DBF_d_pests
DBF_h_caregivers_1
DBF_h_vulner_drink_1
DBF_d_vulner_drink_1
DBF_h_vulner_drink_2
DBF_h_vulner_drink_3
DBF_h_vulner_drink_4
DBF_h_vulner_drink_5
DBF_h_vulner_drink_6
DBF_d_vulner_drink_6
DBF_d_vulner_drink_5
DBF_d_vulner_drink_4
DBF_d_vulner_drink_3
DBF_d_vulner_drink_2
DBF_h_abuses_heard
DBF_d_abouses_heard
DBF_type
DBF_name
DBF_h_caregivers_2
DBF_h_caregivers_3
DBF_h_caregivers_4
DBF_d_caregivers_1
DBF_d_caregivers_2
DBF_d_caregivers_3
DBF_d_caregivers_4
DBF_h_health_challenge_3
DBF_d_health_challenge_3
DBF_h_health_challenge_1
DBF_d_health_challenge_1
DBF_h_health_challenge_2
DBF_d_health_challenge_2
DBF_h_child_ill1
DBF_d_child_ill1
DBF_h_child_ill2
DBF_d_child_ill2
DBF_h_child_ill3
DBF_d_child_ill3
DBF_d_polio
DBF_h_polio
DBF_h_ww_sys_1
DBF_h_ww_sys_2
DBF_h_ww_sys_3
DBF_h_toilet_1
DBF_h_toilet_2
DBF_h_toilet_3
DBF_d_ww_sys_1
DBF_d_ww_sys_2
DBF_d_ww_sys_3
DBF_d_toilet_1
DBF_d_toilet_2
DBF_d_toilet_3
DBF_h_polio_part_1
DBF_h_polio_part_2
DBF_h_polio_part_3
DBF_h_polio_part_4
DBF_h_polio_part_7
DBF_h_polio_part_8
DBF_h_polio_part_9
DBF_d_polio_part_1
DBF_d_polio_part_2
DBF_d_polio_part_3
DBF_d_polio_part_4
DBF_d_polio_part_7
DBF_d_polio_part_8


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Winterisation

Health

Electricity

Employment

Drinking Water

Education

Shelter

Domestic Water

Security

Food

Transport

Roads

NFIs

Solid Waste Mgmt

Waste Water Mgmt

Other

Registration

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

6%

0%

11%

9%

14%

9%

20%

17%

11%

2%

0%

2%

3%

2%

2%

5%

2%

7%

8%

5%

0%

10%

17%

22%

12%

2%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

6%

0%

3%

6%

17%

17%

8%

11%

22%

6%

2%

2%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

6%

0%

6%

6%

10%

8%

10%

2%

21%

24%

Sheet 1 - LBN31002

0% 25%
% of Total Sum Respon..

% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Aaley ej Jdide

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$379 $387

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Youth violence and unemployment Overstretched resources

Job shortages

Housing shortages/rent increase

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A More employment opportunities

Safety concerns at last location Safety concerns

N/A Lower cost of living here

Last 3 years Last 6 months

94% 85%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1031 $462

Main sources of income

Formal commerce Unskilled agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Formal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 91 - 100%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce number of meals  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Borrow money/food Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$79 $48

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

12h 10h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$57 $62

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$94 $65

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+9+75+9+7+t +3+6+2+16+49+21+3+t
+33+31+22+11+1+2+t

17+68+15+t11+75+14+t

42+13+26+6+7+6 0+7+41+5+5+42 35+4+50+7+2+2 0+2+2+49+25+22

60+80+80+80+60+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 2924 | Lebanese living under US$4: 876 | Syrian Refugees: 961

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 81 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+19+35+18+22+6+t

Aaley

Chouf

Baabda

Metn

West Bekaa

Zahleh

Beirut

Pcode: LBN31002 | Cadastre: Aley | Municipality: Khirbet Qanafar | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Housing shortages/rent increase

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
4% 18%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%4%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Traditional values/customs Safety concerns outside of home

Safety concerns outside of home

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Other

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
33%86%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
33%100%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
0%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
0%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
38% 16%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
91%94%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
80%90%

Landfill

Cases of abuses and services

28% 28%

28% 34%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

34% 30%

4%

0%

0%

7%

0% 40%

8%

N/A

0%

5%

13% 4%

Community Profile
Aaley ej Jdide May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
7 adolescents

Out of 
7 adolescents

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea Diarrhea

Other stomach ailments Other stomach ailments

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
36%70%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+87+13+t
+100+t

+85+15+t

+100+t +33+67+t

Low levels of or no education

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+6+94+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Winterisation

Health

Education

Shelter

Electricity

Roads

Food

Security

Domestic Water

Drinking Water

Registration

NFIs

Waste Water Mgmt

Solid Waste Mgmt

Other

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

9%

9%

9%

9%

3%

9%

9%

20%

0%

20%

0%

2%

0%

0%

2%

0%

4%

2%

9%

4%

7%

9%

5%

18%

14%

5%

21%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

3%

3%

3%

6%

0%

9%

9%

9%

9%

18%

24%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

5%

0%

1%

3%

3%

4%

1%

4%

14%

19%

9%

22%

15%

Sheet 1 - LBN31003

0% 25%
% of Total Sum Respon..

% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Aamroussieh Choueifat

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$326 $292

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Political affiliations Housing shortages/rent increase

Job shortages

Overstretched public services

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

More employment opportunities More employment opportunities

Knew friends/family More shelter options or availability

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 70%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1246 $411

Main sources of income

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Formal commerce Informal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 41 - 50%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Reduce number of meals Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$122 $60

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

18h 14h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$39 $47

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$21 $20

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Overstretched resources

+15+48+37+t +2+25+38+28+7+t
+40+41+10+5+4+t

15+61+24+t10+75+15+t

94+3+0+3+0+0 0+0+54+20+0+26 94+0+3+0+0+3 0+0+2+77+9+12

60+60+80+60+80+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 2347 | Lebanese living under US$4: 703 | Syrian Refugees: 1220

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 68 | Number of Male interviewed: 23 | Number of female interviewed: 45 | Age Range: 12 - 85 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+21+48+11+20+t

Aaley

Chouf

Baabda

Metn

West Bekaa

Zahleh

Beirut

Pcode: LBN31003 | Cadastre: Chouaifat Amroussyat | Municipality: Lala | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Youth violence and unemploy-
ment

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
21% 19%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Safety concerns outside of home

No prior work experience

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Other

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Begging

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
50%83%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
31%100%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Landfill

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
45% 18%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
97%97%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
100%95%

Private collection

Cases of abuses and services

66% 39%

65% 36%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

16% 0%

10%

0%

15%

5%

1% N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

16% 3%

Community Profile
Aamroussieh Choueifat May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 36 caregivers

Out of 
 36 caregivers

Out of 
 12 adolescents

Out of 
 12 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Poor hygiene conditions No affordable transportation

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Other stomach ailments Acute respiratory diseases

Acute respiratory diseases Other stomach ailments

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
83%78%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+100+t
+100+t

+92+8+t

+33+67+t +66+17+17+t

Traditional values/customs

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+23+69+8+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Electricity

Winterisation

Domestic Water

Employment

Shelter

Drinking Water

Education

NFIs

Food

Health

Roads

Waste Water Mgmt

Solid Waste Mgmt

Security

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

11%

8%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

19%

25%

14%

22%

0%

3%

0%

0%

3%

3%

13%

7%

0%

0%

2%

18%

0%

10%

13%

2%

25%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

14%

8%

0%

8%

0%

22%

22%

3%

19%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

12%

15%

15%

17%

0%

0%

10%

3%

25%

3%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Baissour

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$340 $300

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched resources Housing shortages/rent increase

Job shortages

Overstretched education resources

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

Knew friends/family N/A

Other N/A

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 100%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1232 $395

Main sources of income

Informal commerce Informal commerce

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Food vouchers

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 81 - 90%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
41 - 50% 41 - 50%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Sell productive assets  Rely on food vouchers

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Borrow money/food Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$135 $48

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

13h 15h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$24 $37

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$50 $60

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+78+22+t +2+47+40+11+t
+38+34+26+1+1+t

14+50+36+t8+56+36+t

42+55+3+0+0+0 0+2+64+0+0+34 20+44+17+6+0+13 2+0+25+23+50+0

60+60+80+60+60+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 1558 | Lebanese living under US$4: 467 | Syrian Refugees: 2429

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 75 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+20+62+14+4+t

Aaley

Chouf

Baabda

Metn

West Bekaa

Zahleh

Beirut

Pcode: LBN31024 | Cadastre: Baeissour | Municipality: Mansoura | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Housing shortages/rent increase

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 6%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Safety concerns outside of home

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
53%45%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
0%27%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
0%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
0%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation Overcrowded classrooms

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
3% 3%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
88%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
73%100%

Private collection

Cases of abuses and services

6% 32%

3% 43%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

5% 1%

28%

N/A

N/A

33%

11% N/A

N/A

0%

0%

N/A

7% 0%

Community Profile
Baissour May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Overcrowded health facilities Long waits for consultation

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Acute respiratory diseases

Acute respiratory diseases Diarrhea

N/A Dysentery

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
89%100%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+75+25+t
+100+t

+100+t

+100+t +t

Traditional values/customs

N/A

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A

+44+56+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Electricity

Food

Employment

Health

Domestic Water

Drinking Water

Roads

Education

Winterisation

Shelter

Waste Water Mgmt

NFIs

Security

Solid Waste Mgmt

Hygiene Items

Other

Registration

Transport 3%

6%

0%

0%

6%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

6%

13%

6%

19%

6%

0%

31%

2%

2%

0%

5%

0%

2%

7%

0%

0%

7%

14%

14%

3%

3%

15%

3%

24%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

5%

0%

5%

0%

0%

0%

8%

15%

8%

21%

13%

23%

0%

0%

0%

4%

0%

0%

6%

0%

11%

11%

13%

0%

7%

0%

9%

11%

28%

0%

Sheet 1 - LBN31025

0% 25%
% of Total Sum Respon..

% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Bchamoun

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$475 $372

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Youth violence and unemployment Overstretched resources

Job shortages

Housing shortages/rent increase

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

Safety concerns at last location Knew friends/family

Knew friends/family Safety concerns

More employment opportunities More shelter options or availability poorlast

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 84%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Regular

as reported by respondents$1387 $438

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Formal commerce

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 61 - 70%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Reduce number of meals

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Borrow money/food Reduce meal portion size

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$159 $39

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

11h 11h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$36 $33

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$29 $26

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+97+3+t +2+15+2+49+30+2+t
+37+31+28+2+2+t

8+44+48+t2+60+38+t

71+5+11+11+0+2 2+4+33+38+2+21 52+2+22+2+2+20 8+2+2+58+22+8

60+80+80+80+80+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 4208 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1260 | Syrian Refugees: 4016

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 39 | Age Range: 12 - 77 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+14+36+21+19+9+1+t

Aaley

Chouf

Baabda

Metn

West Bekaa

Zahleh

Beirut

Pcode: LBN31025 | Cadastre: Bchamoune | Municipality: Qaraoun | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched public services

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 5%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A No skills

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
25%50%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
20%67%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Private collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
41% 13%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
97%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
95%87%

Private collection

Cases of abuses and services

44% 28%

44% 25%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

4% 23%

7%

N/A

5%

13%

N/A 39%

21%

38%

33%

27%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Bchamoun May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

N/A Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
53%50%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+62+38+t
+100+t

+66+34+t

+t +46+36+9+9+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

N/A Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A

+19+81+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Education

Health

Winterisation

Waste Water Mgmt

Employment

Electricity

Drinking Water

Food

Domestic Water

Transport

NFIs

Shelter

Roads

Solid Waste Mgmt

Security

Other

Registration

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

5%

5%

3%

11%

11%

3%

29%

34%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

3%

0%

10%

13%

8%

17%

8%

30%

10%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

10%

10%

13%

6%

13%

0%

16%

13%

16%

0%

0%

0%

2%
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3%
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2%
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8%

3%
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0%

27%

28%

10%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Mansouriye et Ain el Marj

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$1000 $244

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Youth violence and unemployment

Job shortages

Job shortages

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Lower cost of living here

N/A More employment opportunities

N/A Knew friends/family

Last 3 years Last 6 months

72% 77%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1183 $503

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Food vouchers

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Informal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 61 - 70%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
41 - 50% 41 - 50%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Borrow money/food  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Credit Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$117 $56

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

11h 10h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$36 $41

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$42 $107

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Housing shortages/rent increase

+5+81+14+t +1+3+8+45+22+21+t
+46+39+11+4+t

20+66+14+t5+78+17+t

81+3+16+0+0+0 2+5+48+17+0+28 20+29+37+3+3+8 6+0+15+37+36+6

60+60+80+60+80+40	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 3387 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1014 | Syrian Refugees: 5488

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 66 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 80 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+24+35+15+14+5+4+3+t

Aaley

Chouf

Baabda

Metn

West Bekaa

Zahleh

Beirut

Pcode: LBN31083 | Cadastre: El-Mansouriyeh et Aein-El-Marge | Municipality: Souairi | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Religious/ideological differences

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 16%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Lack of available jobs

Traditional values/customs

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Other

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
8%78%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
8%78%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
38% 53%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
94%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
100%100%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

24% 34%

34% 50%

Out of 
34 caregivers

Orphans

0% 3%

3%

0%

6%

9%

N/A 43%

35%

N/A

N/A

1%

3% 0%

Community Profile
Mansouriye et Ain el Marj May 2015

Out of 
34 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 10 adolescents

Out of 
 10 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Acute respiratory diseases

Acute respiratory diseases Skin rashes

Dysentery Diarrhea

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
79%73%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+6+6+88+t
+100+t

+16+28+53+3+t

+14+72+14+t +33+67+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+21+47+19+13+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Electricity

Education

Domestic Water

Drinking Water

Food

Winterisation

Roads

Shelter

Health

Employment

Solid Waste Mgmt

Waste Water Mgmt

NFIs

Security

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

6%

3%

6%

0%

17%

0%

0%

17%

19%

0%

31%

0%

4%

0%

0%

0%

0%

5%

11%

12%

2%

4%

7%

4%

16%

12%

11%

14%

0%

3%

0%

0%

3%

3%

0%

9%

3%

6%

0%

18%

15%

18%

3%

9%

12%

2%

2%

2%

4%

0%

4%

2%

0%

7%

5%

14%

0%

4%

18%

0%

12%

23%

4%

Sheet 1 - LBN31091

0% 25%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Mounsa Aaley

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$304 $278

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase Youth violence and unemployment

Job shortages

Housing shortages/rent increase

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

Other More employment opportunities

More employment opportunities Safety concerns

Presence of displaced communities More shelter options or availability

Last 3 years Last 6 months

97% 73%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$949 $558

Main sources of income

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
0 - 10% 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
0 - 10% 0 - 10%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Reduce meal portion size

Borrow money/food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$78 $36

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

9h 10h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$30 $30

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$58 $42

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+12+54+20+14+t +12+5+20+45+9+9+t
+37+35+21+6+1+t

13+54+33+t5+65+30+t

68+5+8+3+3+13 0+0+24+19+0+57 54+8+8+16+6+8 4+6+2+12+50+26

60+60+80+60+60+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 6209 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1359 | Syrian Refugees: 1872

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 66 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+22+44+15+15+2+2+t

Aaley

Chouf

Baabda

Metn

West Bekaa

Zahleh

Beirut

Pcode: LBN31091 | Cadastre: Aramoun | Municipality: Aali en Nahri | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Youth violence and 
unemployment

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
10% 16%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

6%4%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

No skills Safety concerns outside of home

Low levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Other Other

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Other Other

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
50%100%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
20%100%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation Discrimination at school from 
teachers

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
16% 21%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
88%91%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
76%96%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

48% 16%

50% 28%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

6% 1%

11%

20%

5%

8%

22% 21%

1%

0%

0%

5%

20% 10%

Community Profile
Mounsa Aaley May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
9 adolescents

Out of 
9 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea Diarrhea

Other stomach ailments Other stomach ailments

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
64%82%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+59+41+t
+3+97+t

+3+69+25+3+t

+75+25+t +50+50+t

No skills

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+19+75+6+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Health

Employment

Education

Winterisation

Electricity

Shelter

Roads

Food

NFIs

Domestic Water

Drinking Water

Waste Water Mgmt

Security

Solid Waste Mgmt

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

3%

8%

0%

0%

14%

6%

19%

6%

6%

14%

22%

0%

2%

4%

2%

0%

5%

7%

4%

9%

2%

4%

7%

5%

14%

11%

18%

9%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

5%

3%

3%

13%

0%

10%

8%

15%

21%

21%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

9%

7%

0%

16%

0%

19%

16%

18%

16%

Sheet 1 - LBN31096
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Qoubbe Choueifat

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$387 $322

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched public services Political affiliations

Job shortages

Youth violence and unemployment

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

Other N/A

Knew friends/family More employment opportunities

More employment opportunities More shelter options or availability

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 97%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1376 $547

Main sources of income

Formal commerce Food vouchers

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Informal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 41 - 50%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
0 - 10% 0 - 10%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Borrow money/food  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Credit Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$215 $73

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

18h 18h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$65 $33

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$44 $29

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+4+6+69+19+2+t +5+3+8+45+28+11+t
+36+34+18+7+4+1+t

8+50+42+t8+54+38+t

79+5+13+0+3+0 7+0+64+9+2+18 42+13+24+8+4+9 8+3+17+38+17+17

60+60+80+80+60+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 4651 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1018 | Syrian Refugees: 1700

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 39 | Age Range: 12 - 55 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+23+53+13+8+3+t

Aaley

Chouf

Baabda

Metn

West Bekaa

Zahleh

Beirut

Pcode: LBN31096 | Cadastre: Chouaifat Qobbat | Municipality: Ablah | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched resources

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
17% 6%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

No skills N/A

Low levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Begging

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Begging Begging

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
50%100%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
38%100%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
0%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
0%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Private collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
22% 26%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
97%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
89%86%

Private collection

Cases of abuses and services

25% 28%

22% 19%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

19% 7%

13%

5%

5%

14%

26% 33%

2%

10%

N/A

10%

10% 0%

Community Profile
Qoubbe Choueifat May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Overcrowded health facilities Overcrowded health facilities

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea Diarrhea

Dysentery Other stomach ailments

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
83%78%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+94+6+t
+100+t

+100+t

+100+t +100+t

Traditional values/customs

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+22+75+3+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Electricity

Education

Employment

Food

Registration

Roads

Shelter

Domestic Water

Health

Winterisation

Drinking Water

NFIs

Waste Water Mgmt

Solid Waste Mgmt

Security

Other

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

15%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

6%

12%

0%

18%

0%

15%

6%

26%

0%

2%

2%

0%

6%

0%

2%

9%

0%

9%

6%

13%

8%

4%

15%

9%

15%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

9%

3%

0%

16%

0%

19%

22%

22%

6%

0%

2%

2%

2%

3%

0%

0%

8%

3%

5%

3%

0%

12%

0%

0%

12%

22%

24%

2%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Baabda

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$291 $275

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase Cultural differences

Overstretched resources

Religious/ideological differences

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

Lack of affordable housing Discrimination/Hostility

Hostility or tensions More employment opportunities

Improved access to eduation Knew friends/family

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 86%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$2146 $359

Main sources of income

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
21 - 30% 51 - 60%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
0 - 10% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Borrow money/food Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$132 $28

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

16h 17h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$46 $34

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$33 $49

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+82+18+t +1+1+12+40+40+6+t
+43+39+17+1+t

6+52+42+t0+62+38+t

78+8+11+3+0+0 0+0+67+6+0+27 58+4+25+2+11+0 8+6+2+57+25+2

60+80+80+60+60+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 10620 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2324 | Syrian Refugees: 35040

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 86 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+10+48+3+34+5+t

Aaley

Chouf

Baabda

Metn

West Bekaa

Zahleh

Beirut

Hadet
Baabda

Hammana
Kfarchima

Furn ech Chebak

Pcode: LBN320009 | Cadastre: Baabda | Municipality: Bar Elias | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Youth violence and unemploy-
ment

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 24%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

4%10%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A No skills

No prior work experience

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Other

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
62%75%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
38%75%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No registration papers

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
19% 9%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
94%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
95%80%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

25% 10%

16% 10%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

2% N/A

6%

N/A

5%

8%

2% 32%

33%

0%

0%

25%

7% 4%

Community Profile
Baabda May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation Long waits for consultation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Diarrhea

Diarrhea Acute respiratory diseases

N/A Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
87%55%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+94+6+t
+100+t

+94+6+t

+80+20+t +40+20+20+20+t

Traditional values/customs

Low levels of or no education Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+9+91+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

NFIs

Electricity

Domestic Water

Employment

Drinking Water

Health

Food

Education

Shelter

Security

Roads

Other

Registration

Winterisation

Waste Water Mgmt

Solid Waste Mgmt

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

7%

7%

7%

2%

4%

0%

9%

9%

16%

20%

20%

0%

0%

0%

4%

2%

0%

2%

2%

12%

2%

2%

4%

9%

18%

19%

5%

14%

7%

0%

0%

0%

0%

4%

0%

0%

7%

11%

11%

15%

0%

4%

19%

4%

4%

22%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

3%

12%

14%

14%

17%

7%

15%

2%

0%

14%

Sheet 1 - LBN320048

0% 25%
% of Total Sum Respon..

% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Furn ech Chebak

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$330 $363

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Youth violence and unemployment Job shortages

Political affiliations

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

More employment opportunities Lower cost of living here

Knew friends/family More employment opportunities

Improved access to eduation Safety concerns

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 92%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Regular

as reported by respondents$1276 $564

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Formal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 0 - 10%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce meal portion size  Reduce number of meals

Borrow money/food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Borrow money/food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$142 $48

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

21h 19h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$39 $39

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$63 $56

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Political affiliations

+4+2+2+82+10+t +8+4+22+41+22+3+t
+43+43+11+3+t

4+65+31+t14+63+23+t

88+0+12+0+0+0 0+0+56+3+0+41 71+6+17+0+0+6 0+0+0+63+27+10

60+80+80+20+80+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 1530 | Lebanese living under US$4: 335 | Syrian Refugees: 5080

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 71 | Number of Male interviewed: 30 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 80 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+20+40+14+25+1+t

Aaley

Chouf

Baabda

Metn

West Bekaa

Zahleh

Beirut

Hadet
Baabda

Hammana
Kfarchima

Furn ech Chebak

Pcode: LBN320048 | Cadastre: Forn El-Chobbek | Municipality: Chtaura | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Job shortages

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems  between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 11%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A No skills

Safety concerns outside of home

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Begging N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Other N/A

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
82%71%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
27%71%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation Discrimination at school from 
teachers

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
13% 16%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
97%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
93%81%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

39% 23%

39% 23%

Out of 
39 caregivers

Orphans

3% 1%

21%

N/A

N/A

8%

N/A 0%

50%

3%

3%

1%

6% 4%

Community Profile
Furn ech Chebak May 2015

Out of 
39 caregivers

Out of 
9 adolescents

Out of 
9 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 7 adolescents

Out of 
 7 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation Long waits for consultation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Diarrhea

Diarrhea Acute respiratory diseases

Skin rashes Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
80%55%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+97+3+t
+100+t

+91+9+t

+25+75+t +t

Traditional values/customs

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+28+63+6+3+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Electricity

Employment

Education

Shelter

Domestic Water

Food

Drinking Water

Health

Roads

NFIs

Security

Other

Winterisation

Solid Waste Mgmt

Waste Water Mgmt

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

6%

0%

0%

6%

0%

0%

19%

0%

3%

31%

33%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

2%

5%

0%

10%

7%

3%

0%

24%

0%

2%

17%

28%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

0%

3%

11%

11%

3%

25%

17%

25%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

15%

15%

18%

0%

11%

24%

13%

0%

Sheet 1 - LBN320050

0% 25%
% of Total Sum Respon..

% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Hadet

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$238 $433

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched public services Job shortages

Job shortages

Begging

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

N/A N/A

Last 3 years Last 6 months

94% 100%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1515 $554

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal credit/debt

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 41 - 50%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Borrow money/food  Reduce number of meals

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Credit Credit

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$126 $80

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

15h 14h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$45 $37

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$28 $25

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+8+79+13+t +2+2+72+24+t
+41+38+18+3+t

6+58+36+t0+76+24+t

76+0+16+3+0+5 10+0+62+2+0+26 84+0+13+0+0+3 5+0+0+90+5+0

60+80+80+80+100+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 1245 | Lebanese living under US$4: 272 | Syrian Refugees: 5668

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 66 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 42 | Age Range: 12 - 55 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+11+45+18+25+1+t

Aaley

Chouf

Baabda

Metn

West Bekaa

Zahleh

Beirut

Hadet
Baabda

Hammana
Kfarchima

Furn ech Chebak

Pcode: LBN320050 | Cadastre: Hadace | Municipality: No municipality | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched resources

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL 



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 4%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Safety concerns outside of home

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Other

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Other

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
0%75%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
0%63%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Private collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
6% 13%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
100%97%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
94%100%

Private collection

Cases of abuses and services

13% 0%

9% 13%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

0% 0%

0%

N/A

N/A

0%

N/A 37%

22%

0%

0%

N/A

3% 0%

Community Profile
Hadet May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 34 caregivers

Out of 
 34 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation No affordable transportation

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Diarrhea

Diarrhea Acute respiratory diseases

N/A Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
100%63%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+94+6+t
+100+t

+100+t

+100+t +t

Traditional values/customs

Traditional values/customs Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A

+3+94+3+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Food

Health

Winterisation

Employment

Education

Drinking Water

Shelter

Electricity

NFIs

Security

Roads

Waste Water Mgmt

Domestic Water

Solid Waste Mgmt

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

3%

5%

3%

3%

16%

3%

3%

11%

16%

13%

24%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

0%

0%

5%

9%

5%

4%

2%

12%

21%

14%

23%

4%

0%

3%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

17%

19%

8%

11%

6%

28%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

2%

17%

7%

14%

15%

22%

10%

10%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Hammana

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$290 $260

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched resources Overstretched resources

Housing shortages/rent increase

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

More employment opportunities Safety concerns

Other N/A

Last 3 years Last 6 months

84% 100%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Regular

as reported by respondents$1472 $489

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Informal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Formal commerce Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 31 - 40%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce number of meals  Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Rely on food vouchers

Credit Rely on aid (UN/NGOs)

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$108 $43

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

15h 14h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$21 $13

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$22 $14

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+5+75+20+t +2+2+16+55+21+4+t
+47+43+4+6+t

26+28+46+t11+44+45+t

29+35+33+3+0+0 0+25+60+10+0+5 6+26+68+0+0+0 0+0+18+73+6+3

60+60+80+80+60+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 4244 | Lebanese living under US$4: 929 | Syrian Refugees: 1915

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 60 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+18+53+18+7+2+2+t

Aaley

Chouf

Baabda

Metn

West Bekaa

Zahleh

Beirut

Pcode: LBN320051 | Cadastre: Hammana | Municipality: Fourzol | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Job shortages

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 13%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A No prior work experience

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
31%100%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
23%100%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
6% 45%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
100%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
100%100%

Private collection

Cases of abuses and services

19% 53%

26% 59%

Out of 
33 caregivers

Orphans

8% 0%

11%

8%

5%

4%

5% N/A

20%

N/A

N/A

3%

7% 5%

Community Profile
Hammana May 2015

Out of 
33 caregivers

Out of 
7 adolescents

Out of 
7 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation Overcrowded health facilities

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Other stomach ailments Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
93%89%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+85+15+t
+100+t

+62+38+t

+75+25+t +50+50+t

Traditional values/customs

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+13+84+3+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Education

Roads

Employment

Winterisation

Electricity

Food

Domestic Water

Shelter

Health

NFIs

Drinking Water

Security

Waste Water Mgmt

Solid Waste Mgmt

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

9%

0%

3%

6%

17%

0%

20%

3%

20%

20%

0%

0%

9%

9%

5%

5%

7%

2%

0%

12%

2%

7%

0%

10%

0%

5%

21%

7%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

3%

0%

3%

6%

14%

0%

17%

0%

11%

20%

0%

23%

0%

0%

5%

2%

0%

0%

0%

2%

10%

10%

12%

0%

7%

0%

20%

7%

0%

27%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Kfarchima

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$387 $265

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Job shortages Political affiliations

Overstretched resources

Housing shortages/rent increase

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Knew friends/family

Safety concerns at last location Safety concerns

N/A More employment opportunities

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 91%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1144 $603

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Unskilled agricultural labour

Informal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Formal commerce Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
71 - 80% 81 - 90%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Borrow money/food  Borrow money/food

Credit Credit

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$149 $58

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

14h 17h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$37 $42

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$26 $14

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+2+2+10+64+22+t +10+12+5+15+29+22+7+t
+35+35+22+8+t

11+67+22+t3+77+20+t

80+6+14+0+0+0 0+2+49+33+0+16 53+3+41+0+0+3 3+0+6+91+0+0

60+60+80+80+60+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 4925 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1078 | Syrian Refugees: 1218

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 70 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+10+46+13+25+6+t

Aaley

Chouf

Baabda

Metn

West Bekaa

Zahleh

Beirut

Pcode: LBN320068 | Cadastre: Kfarchima | Municipality: Zahle Maalaqa | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched public services

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
4% 15%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Safety concerns outside of home

Traditional values/customs

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Other

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
15%67%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
14%67%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No registration papers

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Private collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
55% 16%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
88%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
96%88%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

53% 21%

58% 41%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

0% 5%

4%

0%

0%

10%

0% 20%

11%

N/A

0%

10%

3% 15%

Community Profile
Kfarchima May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Overcrowded health facilities Discrimination

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea Diarrhea

N/A Other stomach ailments

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
62%75%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+72+28+t
+100+t

+94+6+t

+100+t +50+50+t

Traditional values/customs

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+31+47+19+3+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Health

Employment

Education

Waste Water Mgmt

Food

Shelter

Winterisation

Drinking Water

Domestic Water

Solid Waste Mgmt

NFIs

Electricity

Roads

Security

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

0%

5%

5%

10%

5%

2%

0%

20%

7%

10%

24%

0%

0%

2%

3%

3%

2%

0%

3%

5%

0%

2%

3%

0%

19%

9%

21%

28%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

17%

19%

0%

19%

25%

11%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

4%

0%

3%

1%

17%

13%

1%

0%

20%

15%

23%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Aalmane Ech Chouf

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$333 $113

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase Overstretched education resourcescation

Job shortages

Housing shortages/rent increase

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Lower cost of living here

N/A Discrimination/Hostility

N/A More employment opportunities

Last 3 years Last 6 months

97% 100%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1507 $245

Main sources of income

Unskilled agricultural labour Food vouchers

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Formal commerce Unskilled agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 41 - 50%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Sell land/housing  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Credit Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$131 $17

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

19h 11h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$29 $45

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$21 $34

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+5+10+3+59+20+3+t +3+3+41+9+20+16+8+t
+36+28+21+7+2+6+t

1+78+21+t3+82+15+t

49+0+8+43+0+0 0+0+36+64+0+0 15+0+2+75+0+8 0+0+0+18+8+74

60+80+80+60+60+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 7007 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1533 | Syrian Refugees: 1997

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 72 | Number of Male interviewed: 26 | Number of female interviewed: 46 | Age Range: 12 - 70 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+14+29+12+17+17+6+5+t

Chouf

Aaley

West Bekaa

Jezzine

Saida Rachaiya

Pcode: LBN33001 | Cadastre: Almane | Municipality: Haouch Moussa Anjar | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched public services

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
4% 33%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Safety concerns outside of home

Traditional values/customs

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Begging

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
0%33%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
0%33%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Landfill

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
30% 47%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
71%97%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
100%97%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

38% 45%

29% 53%

Out of 
34 caregivers

Orphans

4% 1%

7%

N/A

7%

8%

0% N/A

8%

2%

N/A

1%

0% 0%

Community Profile
Aalmane Ech Chouf May 2015

Out of 
34 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 38 caregivers

Out of 
 38 caregivers

Out of 
 12 adolescents

Out of 
 12 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Acute respiratory diseases

Acute respiratory diseases Diarrhea

Dysentery Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
82%82%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+9+12+79+t
+100+t

+50+50+t

+13+87+t +100+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+63+8+8+5+16+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Electricity

Drinking Water

Education

Food

Employment

Health

Shelter

Domestic Water

Winterisation

Security

NFIs

Roads

Waste Water Mgmt

Solid Waste Mgmt

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

3%

6%

0%

0%

3%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

14%

9%

3%

3%

29%

29%

2%

3%

0%

0%

2%

2%

5%

7%

7%

12%

3%

8%

10%

12%

0%

8%

19%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

5%

0%

15%

5%

21%

21%

23%

5%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

1%

1%

1%

10%

7%

8%

17%

8%

11%

18%

1%

13%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Barja

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$218 $236

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase Political affiliations

Job shortages

Overstretched resources

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

Lack of affordable housing Safety concerns

Presence of displaced communities Knew friends/family

Knew friends/family More employment opportunities

Last 3 years Last 6 months

97% 97%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1053 $382

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
31 - 40% 41 - 50%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Borrow money/food Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$77 $28

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

8h 10h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$51 $27

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$72 $39

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+13+5+3+2+55+16+6+t +7+3+1+20+30+34+5+t
+35+34+19+6+2+3+1+t

29+42+29+t10+60+30+t

54+0+33+7+0+6 4+2+39+18+0+37 42+2+48+2+0+6 4+0+3+53+34+6

60+80+80+80+60+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, PRL, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 6259 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1369 | Syrian Refugees: 3038

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 70 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 45 | Age Range: 12 - 82 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+5+50+8+25+8+4+t

Chouf

Aaley

West Bekaa

Jezzine

Saida Rachaiya

Pcode: LBN33024 | Cadastre: Barja | Municipality: Jdita | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched resources

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
23% 35%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

6%3%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Low levels of or no education No prior work experience

No prior work experience

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Other Begging

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Other N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
29%80%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
21%80%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No registration papers

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
50% 35%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
86%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
83%75%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

76% 56%

70% 58%

Out of 
33 caregivers

Orphans

20% 8%

27%

4%

4%

17%

36% 47%

20%

13%

0%

12%

9% 6%

Community Profile
Barja May 2015

Out of 
33 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 37 caregivers

Out of 
 37 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Overcrowded health facilities Long waits for consultation

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Skin rashes

Dysentery Chicken pox

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
63%85%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+91+9+t
+21+79+t

+5+78+16+t

+50+50+t +100+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+70+24+3+3+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Winterisation

Electricity

Employment

Drinking Water

Food

Domestic Water

Education

Health

NFIs

Registration

Roads

Shelter

Waste Water Mgmt

Security

Solid Waste Mgmt

Other

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

3%

0%

3%

3%

0%

0%

6%

0%

6%

3%

6%

3%

14%

17%

25%

14%

0%

0%

1%

0%

1%

3%

4%

7%

7%

1%

3%

14%

1%

9%

20%

19%

7%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

0%

8%

0%

6%

6%

14%

14%

6%

17%

11%

14%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

4%

0%

0%

8%

10%

12%

6%

2%

8%

6%

14%

31%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Boqaata

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$369 $213

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase N/A

Job shortages

Overstretched resources

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

Safety concerns at last location Knew friends/family

More employment opportunities Safety concerns

Knew friends/family More employment opportunities

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 95%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1048 $373

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Informal credit/debt

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 41 - 50%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Borrow money/food

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Reduce meal portion size

Borrow money/food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$72 $54

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

11h 10h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$24 $33

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$69 $59

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+4+13+52+21+10+t +2+15+52+23+8+t
+36+40+15+9+t

6+67+27+t11+66+23+t

52+13+32+3+0+0 0+1+46+7+1+45 67+2+29+2+0+0 2+0+0+50+44+4

60+60+80+80+60+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 4 | Cadastre Population: 11877 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2599 | Syrian Refugees: 5581

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 70 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+17+49+19+15+t

Chouf

Aaley

West Bekaa

Jezzine

Saida Rachaiya

Pcode: LBN33036 | Cadastre: El-Jdeideh | Municipality: Zahle Maalaqa | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched resources

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
12% 0%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A No skills

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Begging N/A

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Begging N/A

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
15%92%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
15%85%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
43% 17%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
100%97%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
96%97%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

23% 11%

29% 3%

Out of 
35 caregivers

Orphans

21% 0%

11%

8%

8%

16%

11% 0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

16% 4%

Community Profile
Boqaata May 2015

Out of 
35 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 29 caregivers

Out of 
 29 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation No affordable transportation

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Diarrhea

Diarrhea Acute respiratory diseases

Other stomach ailments Dysentery

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
88%79%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+94+6+t
+100+t

+100+t

+33+67+t +50+50+t

Traditional values/customs

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+3+97+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Health

Electricity

Employment

Drinking Water

Solid Waste Mgmt

Winterisation

Domestic Water

Food

Roads

Shelter

Education

Security

Waste Water Mgmt

NFIs

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

6%

0%

0%

11%

0%

11%

0%

19%

11%

11%

22%

3%

3%

1%

1%

0%

4%

7%

1%

1%

7%

1%

16%

0%

1%

7%

22%

22%

1%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

6%

12%

0%

9%

6%

15%

0%

21%

9%

15%

0%

1%

0%

1%

0%

1%

0%

0%

12%

10%

0%

14%

3%

17%

0%

3%

9%

0%

28%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Chhime

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$148 $185

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched public services Overstretched education resourcescation

Job shortages

Overstretched resources

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Same community

Lack of affordable housing Knew friends/family

Other Lower cost of living here

Last 3 years Last 6 months

94% 91%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$975 $255

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Other/Specify Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 91 - 100%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce meal portion size  Reduce number of meals

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Borrow money/food Reduce meal portion size

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$75 $44

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

9h 8h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$32 $40

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$49 $41

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Youth violence and unemployment

+6+24+50+16+4+t +10+4+18+40+22+6+t
+39+35+11+15+t

26+53+21+t10+69+21+t

55+2+37+2+0+4 0+0+42+17+0+41 63+0+34+0+0+3 17+0+0+43+38+2

60+60+80+60+100+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, PRL, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 4121 | Lebanese living under US$4: 902 | Syrian Refugees: 10502

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 70 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 46 | Age Range: 12 - 92 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+12+49+9+17+4+9+t

Chouf

Aaley

West Bekaa

Jezzine

Saida Rachaiya

Pcode: LBN33045 | Cadastre: Chehime | Municipality: Kfar Zabad | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched resources

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
18% 64%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

3%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A No skills

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Other Begging

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Begging Begging

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
36%90%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
36%100%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No registration papers

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
91% 34%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
66%94%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
75%61%

Private collection

Cases of abuses and services

100% 91%

97% 74%

Out of 
35 caregivers

Orphans

25% 5%

19%

0%

25%

24%

18% 18%

12%

7%

5%

12%

44% 19%

Community Profile
Chhime May 2015

Out of 
35 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 35 caregivers

Out of 
 35 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation No affordable transportation

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Skin rashes Acute respiratory diseases

Chicken pox Other stomach ailments

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
36%82%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+80+20+t
+9+91+t

+3+94+3+t

+14+57+29+t +100+t

Low levels of or no education

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+57+40+3+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Health

Electricity

Waste Water Mgmt

Domestic Water

Drinking Water

Winterisation

Employment

Shelter

Food

Education

Other

Security

Roads

Solid Waste Mgmt

NFIs

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

0%

17%

11%

20%

29%

9%

0%

0%

0%

2%

5%

7%

9%

9%

0%

0%

11%

0%

0%

4%

18%

5%

30%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

9%

11%

14%

14%

0%

9%

17%

0%

9%

14%

0%

0%

2%

2%

0%

0%

2%

7%

10%

8%

13%

10%

15%

3%

7%

0%

2%

20%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Daraiya

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$167 $272

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Religious/ideological differences Overstretched resources

Job shortages

Housing shortages/rent increase

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A More shelter options or availability

Knew friends/family Knew friends/family

N/A Safety concerns

Last 3 years Last 6 months

97% 74%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1085 $432

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Informal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Formal commerce Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
21 - 30% 51 - 60%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce number of meals  Borrow money/food

Borrow money/food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$145 $49

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

9h 10h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$34 $32

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$77 $38

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+4+2+8+67+15+4+t +1+14+3+40+33+9+t
+38+34+21+7+t

20+32+48+t5+50+45+t

69+0+18+13+0+0 0+1+42+15+0+42 36+0+34+7+0+23 3+0+0+54+35+8

60+60+80+60+60+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 3931 | Lebanese living under US$4: 860 | Syrian Refugees: 6243

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 55 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+17+50+23+5+3+2+t

Chouf

Aaley

West Bekaa

Jezzine

Saida Rachaiya

Pcode: LBN33056 | Cadastre: Daraya | Municipality: Zahle Maalaqa | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Political affiliations

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 10%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A No skills

Traditional values/customs

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Begging

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
58%90%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
25%90%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Private collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
56% 33%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
94%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
93%89%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

16% 35%

16% 61%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

37% 8%

9%

N/A

0%

10%

38% 29%

7%

0%

0%

8%

3% 0%

Community Profile
Daraiya May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Diarrhea

Diarrhea Skin rashes

Skin rashes Scabies

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
80%91%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+22+78+t
+3+97+t

+25+75+t

+83+17+t +t

Low levels of or no education

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A

+50+50+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Winterisation

Electricity

Education

Domestic Water

NFIs

Employment

Waste Water Mgmt

Health

Drinking Water

Roads

Food

Shelter

Solid Waste Mgmt

Security

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

3%

0%

3%

3%

0%

0%

9%

6%

0%

14%

6%

0%

20%

3%

29%

6%

0%

2%

0%

4%

4%

4%

5%

2%

9%

7%

0%

11%

7%

11%

13%

15%

7%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

3%

6%

0%

6%

0%

0%

3%

17%

0%

20%

9%

34%

0%

0%

0%

2%

2%

0%

5%

5%

0%

5%

13%

2%

15%

5%

3%

20%

3%

21%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015El Qachaya

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$207 $188

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Job shortages Youth violence and unemployment

Political affiliations

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A More shelter options or availability

Knew friends/family Knew friends/family

More employment opportunities Safety concerns

Last 3 years Last 6 months

90% 65%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$876 $378

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Humanitarian aid

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Unskilled agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 91 - 100%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Borrow money/food

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Reduce number of meals Credit

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$69 $38

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

9h 11h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$24 $21

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$50 $43

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+9+67+22+2+t +5+11+47+21+16+t
+45+38+14+3+t

23+63+14+t17+72+11+t

35+30+27+8+0+0 0+12+49+6+2+31 10+33+39+2+9+7 2+0+2+48+40+8

60+80+80+60+40+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 7912 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1731 | Syrian Refugees: 16792

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 75 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+15+44+26+15+t

Chouf

Aaley

West Bekaa

Jezzine

Saida Rachaiya

Pcode: LBN33080 | Cadastre: Baakline | Municipality: Majdel Anjar | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Political affiliations

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
7% 15%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%4%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

No skills Lack of available jobs

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Other Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Other

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
7%50%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
13%50%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
100%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
100%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
38% 12%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
88%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
50%60%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

34% 3%

37% 32%

Out of 
31 caregivers

Orphans

23% N/A

20%

N/A

10%

35%

12% N/A

10%

5%

0%

5%

3% 8%

Community Profile
El Qachaya May 2015

Out of 
31 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 34 caregivers

Out of 
 34 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

N/A Diarrhea

N/A N/A

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
67%86%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+23+77+t
+100+t

+47+53+t

+25+75+t +33+34+33+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

+44+56+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Electricity

Roads

Shelter

Education

Winterisation

Employment

Domestic Water

Food

NFIs

Health

Drinking Water

Waste Water Mgmt

Solid Waste Mgmt

Security

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

3%

3%

0%

3%

3%

3%

0%

3%

13%

13%

0%

0%

0%

25%

31%

0%

3%

2%

6%

2%

2%

0%

6%

2%

3%

10%

17%

3%

8%

5%

13%

19%

0%

0%

3%
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0%

3%

0%

3%

0%

11%

8%

8%

19%

8%

22%

0%

14%

2%

0%

2%

2%
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0%

2%

4%

9%

9%

12%

5%

12%

7%
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7%

0%

7%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Jiye

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$402 $304

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase Overstretched resources

Job shortages

Housing shortages/rent increase

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Other

N/A Safety concerns

N/A Knew friends/family

Last 3 years Last 6 months

94% 91%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1484 $384

Main sources of income

Food vouchers Food vouchers

Unskilled agricultural labour Unskilled agricultural labour

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 91 - 100%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
0 - 10% 0 - 10%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Borrow money/food  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Credit Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$115 $28

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

9h 9h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$33 $45

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$28 $61

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+9+1+20+43+22+5+t +8+32+5+28+23+4+t
+31+29+15+18+5+2+t

40+46+14+t20+71+9+t

68+5+16+11+0+0 0+4+44+41+0+11 54+5+38+3+0+0 0+3+0+46+13+38

60+60+80+80+80+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, PRL, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 2334 | Lebanese living under US$4: 511 | Syrian Refugees: 1988

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 62 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+14+39+12+28+6+1+t

Chouf

Aaley

West Bekaa

Jezzine

Saida Rachaiya

Pcode: LBN33109 | Cadastre: El Jiyeh | Municipality: Meksi | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Cultural differences

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
8% 50%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%7%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

Traditional values/customs No prior work experience

No prior work experience

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Other N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
36%100%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
9%100%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
0%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
0%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Language barriers No affordable transportation

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
42% 47%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
72%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
100%68%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

36% 63%

67% 88%

Out of 
33 caregivers

Orphans

6% N/A

10%

1%

2%

24%

27% 23%

13%

N/A

0%

13%

14% 18%

Community Profile
Jiye May 2015

Out of 
33 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation Discrimination

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Skin rashes Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
55%55%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+3+73+24+t
+97+3+t

+24+38+38+t

+100+t +34+33+33+t

No skills

Low levels of or no education Lack of available jobs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+53+25+13+3+6+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Electricity

Employment

Winterisation

Registration

Education

Shelter

Health

Food

Domestic Water

NFIs

Hygiene Items

Drinking Water

Roads

Waste Water Mgmt

Solid Waste Mgmt

Security

Other

Transport 0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

14%

14%

6%

0%

11%

0%

25%

25%

0%

3%

7%

0%

3%

3%

7%

0%

0%

10%

2%

15%

0%

5%

0%

22%

23%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

0%

3%

6%

3%

6%

12%

18%

21%

18%

3%

0%

5%
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0%

2%

9%

9%

2%

14%

7%

16%

17%

0%

14%

7%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Ketermaya

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$231 $254

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Youth violence and unemployment Cultural differences

Job shortages

Job shortages

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A More employment opportunities

Knew friends/family Knew friends/family

N/A Safety concerns

Last 3 years Last 6 months

97% 97%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$743 $377

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Food vouchers

Formal commerce Humanitarian aid

Informal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
31 - 40% 51 - 60%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Borrow money/food Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$65 $31

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

9h 10h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$30 $30

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$51 $24

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Overstretched resources

+4+17+3+45+30+1+t +7+4+24+16+27+15+7+t
+35+32+13+4+4+12+t

31+50+19+t16+59+25+t

74+2+17+7+0+0 0+1+45+21+0+33 50+2+44+2+0+2 0+0+0+63+33+4

20+60+80+0+40+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 11262 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2464 | Syrian Refugees: 28078

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 13 - 55 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+15+38+4+18+14+4+7+t

Chouf

Aaley

West Bekaa

Jezzine

Saida Rachaiya

Pcode: LBN33113 | Cadastre: Katermaya | Municipality: Qabb Elias | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Housing shortages/rent increase

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
20% 65%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%4%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A No skills

Other

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Engage in gangs/criminal activity N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Other Other

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
13%67%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
0%67%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
59% 35%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
66%97%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
70%75%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

75% 70%

77% 75%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

7% 19%

16%

1%

10%

12%

12% 36%

24%

5%

N/A

26%

24% 6%

Community Profile
Ketermaya May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation Long waits for consultation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea Diarrhea

Skin rashes Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
92%58%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+84+16+t
+13+84+3+t

+81+19+t

+67+33+t +20+20+40+20+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+31+69+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Domestic Water

Electricity

Winterisation

Employment

Health

Drinking Water

Education

Shelter

Roads

NFIs

Waste Water Mgmt

Food

Registration

Hygiene Items

Solid Waste Mgmt

Security

Other

Transport 0%

3%

3%

0%

0%

0%

8%

3%

5%

0%

8%

0%

5%

13%

0%

26%

28%

0%

3%

0%

0%

2%

0%

2%

0%

9%

0%

2%

3%

16%
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5%

26%
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0%
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0%
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0%

9%

12%
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9%

26%
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Host Displaced

May 2015Mazboud

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$275 $259

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Job shortages Overstretched public services

Cultural differences

Overstretched resources

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Knew friends/family

N/A Safety concerns

N/A More employment opportunities

Last 3 years Last 6 months

97% 90%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$727 $326

Main sources of income

Formal credit/debt Food vouchers

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Unskilled agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce number of meals  Reduce number of meals

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Reduce meal portion size

Borrow money/food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$124 $38

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

10h 9h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$29 $32

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$61 $38

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+2+2+2+4+66+24+t +12+3+5+13+1+39+17+10+t
+41+41+13+1+3+1+t

18+59+23+t3+79+18+t

75+15+10+0+0+0 0+4+48+9+0+39 30+14+28+5+0+23 0+0+3+42+47+8

60+60+80+80+100+40	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, PRL, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 3919 | Lebanese living under US$4: 857 | Syrian Refugees: 1748

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 61 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+19+28+22+14+12+4+1+t

Chouf

Aaley

West Bekaa

Jezzine

Saida Rachaiya

Pcode: LBN33141 | Cadastre: Mazboud | Municipality: Raait | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Religious/ideological differences

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
7% 55%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

8%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Safety concerns outside of home

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

N/A Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Other Other

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
45%100%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
36%100%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No registration papers

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Landfill

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
30% 44%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
94%97%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
76%96%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

21% 26%

12% 23%

Out of 
33 caregivers

Orphans

10% 38%

10%

20%

1%

7%

1% 33%

38%

N/A

18%

12%

23% 10%

Community Profile
Mazboud May 2015

Out of 
33 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Discrimination Nationality restrictions for patients

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea Diarrhea

Skin rashes Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
100%73%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+76+24+t
+100+t

+9+41+50+t

+67+33+t +33+67+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

N/A Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+16+78+3+3+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Food

Health

Electricity

Winterisation

Education

Drinking Water

Roads

Shelter

Security

Domestic Water

NFIs

Waste Water Mgmt

Registration

Hygiene Items

Solid Waste Mgmt

Other

Transport 0%

0%

0%

3%

5%

0%

3%

8%

0%

10%

13%
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20%
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20%
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0%

0%
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3%
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7%

3%

19%

17%

7%

22%
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3%
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0%
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15%

18%
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24%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Naame

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$629 $316

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched public services

Job shortages

Overstretched public services

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

Improved access to eduation Safety concerns

More employment opportunities N/A

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 100%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$996 $526

Main sources of income

Formal commerce Informal commerce

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
31 - 40% 41 - 50%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce number of meals  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Credit Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$112 $77

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

15h 17h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$34 $38

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$19 $18

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+3+2+11+53+25+6+t +3+2+3+3+48+39+2+t
+37+40+12+6+5+t

12+59+29+t9+68+23+t

91+0+6+0+0+3 5+2+61+20+0+12 88+0+3+0+0+9 3+0+3+82+6+6

60+60+80+80+60+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, PRL, PRS, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 3892 | Lebanese living under US$4: 852 | Syrian Refugees: 6973

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 66 | Number of Male interviewed: 26 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 59 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+30+38+15+13+4+t

Chouf

Aaley

West Bekaa

Jezzine

Saida Rachaiya

Pcode: LBN33163 | Cadastre: Naamat | Municipality: Rayak - Houch Hala | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched resources

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
16% 17%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Safety concerns outside of home

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Other Begging

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Begging Begging

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
60%100%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
60%91%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation Poor hygiene conditions at school

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Landfill

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
27% 52%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
100%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
95%85%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

16% 66%

50% 84%

Out of 
34 caregivers

Orphans

6% N/A

14%

0%

6%

1%

9% 35%

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

19% 0%

Community Profile
Naame May 2015

Out of 
34 caregivers

Out of 
10 adolescents

Out of 
10 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Overcrowded health facilities No affordable transportation

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Acute respiratory diseases

Acute respiratory diseases Diarrhea

Chicken pox Other stomach ailments

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
100%67%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+97+3+t
+100+t

+84+16+t

+50+50+t +25+25+25+25+t

Traditional values/customs

Traditional values/customs Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

+9+91+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Health

Employment

Winterisation

Electricity

Shelter

Drinking Water

Food

Waste Water Mgmt

Education

Roads

NFIs

Solid Waste Mgmt

Security

Domestic Water

Registration

Hygiene Items

Other

Transport 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

0%

8%

8%

11%

0%

0%

0%

19%

0%

14%

33%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

7%

10%

10%

8%

12%

2%

10%

2%

22%

15%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

0%

6%

0%

6%

3%

9%

16%

13%

6%

16%

13%

6%

0%

3%
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0%

2%

6%

0%

11%

2%

11%

3%

16%

0%

19%

8%

18%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Rmaile

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$450 $129

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Job shortages

Religious/ideological differences

Political affiliations

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Lower cost of living here

More employment opportunities More employment opportunities

N/A Knew friends/family

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 100%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1978 $235

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Food vouchers

Informal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Formal commerce Unskilled agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 81 - 90%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
41 - 50% 41 - 50%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce number of meals  Credit

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Credit Rely on food vouchers

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$126 $63

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

14h 14h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$28 $20

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$14 $50

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+5+80+15+t +30+3+23+42+2+t
+36+34+28+2+t

8+69+23+t0+84+16+t

58+6+15+21+0+0 0+3+43+54+0+0 14+14+41+31+0+0 0+0+0+64+8+28

60+60+80+80+80+40	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, PRL, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 7108 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1555 | Syrian Refugees: 16450

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 23 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 74 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+74+14+12+t

Chouf

Aaley

West Bekaa

Jezzine

Saida Rachaiya

Pcode: LBN33181 | Cadastre: Rmeileh | Municipality: Saadnayel | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Cultural differences

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 32%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Low levels of or no education

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Begging

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Other

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

N/A Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
38%67%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
8%67%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

N/A No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
3% 91%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
78%97%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
100%100%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

16% 53%

3% 78%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

N/A N/A

0%

N/A

N/A

0%

0% 46%

25%

N/A

N/A

5%

4% 0%

Community Profile
Rmaile May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
9 adolescents

Out of 
9 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Diarrhea

Diarrhea Acute respiratory diseases

N/A Other stomach ailments

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
100%33%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+100+t
+100+t

+16+19+65+t

+t +33+34+33+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

N/A Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A

+69+19+6+6+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Domestic Water

Employment

Health

Education

Waste Water Mgmt

Food

Electricity

Security

Winterisation

Shelter

Drinking Water

Roads

NFIs

Solid Waste Mgmt

Registration

Hygiene Items

Other

Transport 0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

6%

6%

6%

0%

11%

14%

3%

11%

9%

14%

17%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%
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0%

3%

2%

0%

2%

2%

2%

15%

12%
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0%
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3%
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14%
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6%

17%

14%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Saadiyat

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$393 $304

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase Housing shortages/rent increase

Job shortages

Job shortages

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Lower cost of living here

Lack of affordable housing Safety concerns

N/A Discrimination/Hostility

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 97%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1235 $445

Main sources of income

Formal commerce Formal commerce

Informal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
91 - 100% 51 - 60%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Borrow money/food  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Credit Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$117 $82

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

13h 18h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$44 $32

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$41 $27

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Overstretched resources

+2+2+64+32+t +7+7+48+31+7+t
+42+43+8+3+4+t

8+75+17+t0+83+17+t

88+0+3+9+0+0 4+0+20+61+0+15 77+0+12+8+0+3 0+0+2+56+2+40

60+80+80+80+80+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 13334 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2917 | Syrian Refugees: 11170

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 66 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+29+31+21+10+6+3+t

Chouf

Aaley

West Bekaa

Jezzine

Saida Rachaiya

Pcode: LBN33182 | Cadastre: Damour | Municipality: Taalabaya | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Political affiliations

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 4%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A N/A

Low levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Begging

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Other

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
33%75%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
17%75%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Private collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
44% 34%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
94%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
92%94%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

13% 26%

66% 32%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

0% N/A

20%

N/A

N/A

1%

N/A 9%

7%

N/A

0%

10%

3% 6%

Community Profile
Saadiyat May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
9 adolescents

Out of 
9 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 10 adolescents

Out of 
 10 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Discrimination No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Acute respiratory diseases

Acute respiratory diseases Scabies

Dysentery Other skin ailments (measles)

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
89%33%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+9+91+t
+100+t

+56+44+t

+50+50+t +100+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+19+81+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Winterisation

Health

Education

Electricity

NFIs

Shelter

Security

Drinking Water

Registration

Roads

Food

Transport

Waste Water Mgmt

Domestic Water

Solid Waste Mgmt

Other

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

5%

0%

8%

0%

0%

3%

3%

19%

5%

14%

11%

30%

0%

6%

0%

0%

2%

0%

2%

6%

4%

13%

0%

0%

13%

13%

15%

2%

26%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

0%

10%

10%

0%

6%

16%

10%

10%

0%

26%

6%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

5%

0%

2%

0%

3%

14%

2%

0%

19%

21%

12%

22%

Sheet 1 - LBN33187

0% 25%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Sibline

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$283 $288

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched resources Political affiliations

Job shortages

Youth violence and unemployment

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

Other Safety concerns

Knew friends/family More employment opportunities

More employment opportunities Knew friends/family

Last 3 years Last 6 months

97% 88%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1124 $401

Main sources of income

N/A Informal commerce

Informal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Formal commerce Humanitarian aid/Support from local charities

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
61 - 70% 61 - 70%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce number of meals  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Borrow money/food Borrow money/food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$78 $42

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

12h 10h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$31 $37

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$29 $41

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+5+6+70+13+6+t +3+1+21+36+29+10+t
+39+31+22+7+1+t

8+49+43+t3+57+40+t

54+0+37+9+0+0 3+0+57+24+0+16 45+14+32+0+2+7 0+0+0+62+26+12

60+80+80+80+100+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, PRL, PRS, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 1552 | Lebanese living under US$4: 340 | Syrian Refugees: 3647

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 83 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+13+40+16+29+1+1+t

Chouf

Aaley

West Bekaa

Jezzine

Saida Rachaiya

Pcode: LBN33187 | Cadastre: Sebline | Municipality: Taanayel | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Religious/ideological differences

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
8% 45%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Safety concerns outside of home

Low levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Begging

Informal employment Informal employment

N/A Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Other Begging

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
21%86%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
7%86%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
12% 33%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
69%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
86%89%

Private collection

Cases of abuses and services

12% 17%

24% 23%

Out of 
33 caregivers

Orphans

3% 6%

4%

9%

1%

8%

15% 19%

7%

8%

0%

10%

3% 4%

Community Profile
Sibline May 2015

Out of 
33 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Acute respiratory diseases

Acute respiratory diseases Diarrhea

Skin rashes Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
64%80%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+94+6+t
+3+97+t

+3+84+13+t

+50+50+t +67+33+t

Traditional values/customs

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+47+53+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Electricity

Health

Employment

Waste Water Mgmt

Shelter

Drinking Water

Food

Domestic Water

Education

Winterisation

Roads

Security

NFIs

Solid Waste Mgmt

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

7%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

3%

7%

0%

3%

10%

20%

20%

3%

23%

0%

2%

0%

0%

0%

7%

7%

2%

2%

13%

0%

16%

0%

9%

11%

7%

24%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

6%

6%

9%

3%

9%

20%

0%

20%

20%

6%

2%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

8%

10%

5%

15%

3%

13%

0%

12%

22%

7%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Aamchit

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$468 $396

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase Housing shortages/rent increase

Job shortages

Job shortages

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Knew friends/family

Safety concerns at last location More employment opportunities

Other Safety concerns

Last 3 years Last 6 months

93% 64%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1136 $466

Main sources of income

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
21 - 30% 51 - 60%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
0 - 10% 0 - 10%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Borrow money/food Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$114 $64

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

12h 12h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$35 $29

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$67 $46

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Overstretched resources

+2+8+66+20+4+t +8+9+1+13+34+30+5+t
+38+35+24+3+t

25+41+34+t12+59+29+t

56+18+24+0+0+2 2+6+43+10+0+39 44+17+16+0+0+23 8+0+2+48+36+6

60+80+80+20+80+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 4076 | Lebanese living under US$4: 892 | Syrian Refugees: 3018

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 76 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+17+54+19+8+2+t

Jbayl

Batroun

Kesrouane

Baalbek

Bcharreh

Koura Koura

Jbail

Aamchit

Pcode: LBN34006 | Cadastre: Amchite | Municipality: Terbol | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Political affiliations

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
15% 32%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

4%4%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A No skills

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Other Begging

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Begging

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
50%75%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
36%88%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation Discrimination at school from 
teachers

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Private collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
47% 23%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
88%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
76%88%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

44% 25%

32% 55%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

12% 0%

9%

1%

1%

8%

6% 5%

30%

N/A

0%

N/A

11% 6%

Community Profile
Aamchit May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation Safety or security concerns

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea Diarrhea

Skin rashes Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
42%50%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+41+59+t
+100+t

+76+24+t

+100+t +100+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

N/A Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+12+85+3+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Health

Education

Employment

Drinking Water

Shelter

Electricity

Food

Domestic Water

Roads

Winterisation

Security

Other

NFIs

Waste Water Mgmt

Solid Waste Mgmt

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

3%

0%

6%

3%

0%

0%

3%

12%

12%

0%

15%

3%

18%

18%

0%

6%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

7%

9%

3%

3%

12%

2%

14%

2%

9%

17%

5%

16%

0%

0%

0%

0%

7%

0%

7%

11%

0%

7%

15%

0%

15%

4%

19%

0%

15%

0%

0%

4%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%
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0%

4%
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4%

16%

9%

13%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Jbail

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$389 $420

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase

Job shortages

Job shortages

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Knew friends/family

Knew friends/family More employment opportunities

More employment opportunities Safety concerns

Last 3 years Last 6 months

87% 81%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1892 $457

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Humanitarian aid

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
61 - 70% 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce meal portion size  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Reduce number of meals Borrow money/food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$124 $47

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

12h 12h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$52 $28

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$42 $45

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Overstretched resources

+7+5+53+35+t +3+12+8+39+27+11+t
+35+32+19+13+1+t

23+61+16+t20+66+14+t

59+8+18+10+0+5 0+3+50+9+2+36 51+5+42+2+0+0 0+3+5+61+28+3

60+80+80+80+100+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 4160 | Lebanese living under US$4: 910 | Syrian Refugees: 15527

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 13 - 66 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+16+43+15+22+4+t

Jbayl

Batroun

Kesrouane

Baalbek

Bcharreh

Koura Koura

Jbail

Aamchit

Pcode: LBN34120 | Cadastre: Jbail | Municipality: Zahle Maalaqa | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Political affiliations

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 52%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

6%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Safety concerns outside of home

Other

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Household chores/Child care N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Engage in drug use Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Engage in prostitution Begging

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
40%75%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
0%80%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No registration papers

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
29% 28%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
81%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
82%69%

Private collection

Cases of abuses and services

32% 3%

35% 26%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

5% 17%

13%

N/A

0%

15%

5% 27%

13%

2%

14%

12%

28% 14%

Community Profile
Jbail May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation Long waits for consultation

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Dysentery Other stomach ailments

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
45%80%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+72+28+t
+100+t

+69+28+3+t

+t +t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

N/A N/A

+13+81+6+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Electricity

Employment

Domestic Water

Drinking Water

Shelter

Roads

Education

Waste Water Mgmt

Health

Security

Food

Winterisation

NFIs

Solid Waste Mgmt

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 6%

0%

6%

3%

0%

0%

0%

3%

6%

0%

3%

14%

0%

11%

8%

17%

25%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

2%

6%

13%

4%

15%

0%

4%

21%

12%

21%

0%

7%

0%

0%

3%

3%

10%

10%

7%

0%

0%

0%

17%

17%

0%

20%

7%

0%

0%

5%

1%

0%

8%

3%

4%

4%

12%

4%

15%

0%

8%

1%

12%

22%

0%
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0% 25%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Adonis Kesserwan

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$377 $408

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase Housing shortages/rent increase

Job shortages

Youth violence and unemployment

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

More employment opportunities More shelter options or availability

Knew friends/family More employment opportunities

Lack of affordable housing Safety concerns

Last 3 years Last 6 months

97% 90%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1847 $398

Main sources of income

Remittances Food vouchers

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Formal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 51 - 60%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Forgo health care  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Borrow money/food Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$130 $96

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

12h 13h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$58 $40

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$89 $82

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+11+4+68+13+4+t +2+8+13+42+30+5+t
+38+30+22+9+1+t

18+58+24+t19+56+25+t

56+0+30+0+0+14 4+0+58+6+0+32 48+5+36+7+2+2 6+3+0+52+32+7

60+60+80+80+60+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 16610 | Lebanese living under US$4: 3782 | Syrian Refugees: 6761

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 68 | Number of Male interviewed: 22 | Number of female interviewed: 46 | Age Range: 12 - 66 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+23+32+21+21+3+t

Jbayl

Metn

Kesrouane

Baalbek

Zahleh
Baabda

Pcode: LBN35010 | Cadastre: Zouk Mousbeh | Municipality: Aley | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
4% 6%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Traditional values/customs

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Engage in gangs/criminal activity N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Engage in prostitution Other

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
50%88%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
40%88%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
100%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
0%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No registration papers

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Private collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
35% 14%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
100%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
96%87%

Private collection

Cases of abuses and services

45% 25%

32% 29%

Out of 
31 caregivers

Orphans

8% 19%

5%

5%

4%

10%

2% 9%

11%

5%

20%

26%

17% 0%

Community Profile
Adonis Kesserwan May 2015

Out of 
31 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 37 caregivers

Out of 
 37 caregivers

Out of 
 10 adolescents

Out of 
 10 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation No affordable transportation

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Other stomach ailments Acute respiratory diseases

Other skin ailments (measles) N/A

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
67%67%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+45+55+t
+100+t

+70+30+t

+25+50+25+t +100+t

Low levels of or no education

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+5+95+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Electricity

Employment

Health

Shelter

Food

Education

Drinking Water

Roads

Security

NFIs

Registration

Waste Water Mgmt

Winterisation

Hygiene Items

Domestic Water

Solid Waste Mgmt

Other

Transport 0%

11%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

9%

11%

11%

3%

6%

0%

6%

14%

29%

2%

6%

4%

4%

0%

0%

6%

0%

8%

6%

6%

6%

2%

0%

10%

18%

20%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

3%

9%

9%

0%

0%

9%

6%

14%

11%

11%

23%

0%

2%

0%

0%

2%

5%

5%

0%

0%

9%

5%

0%

4%

13%

11%

18%

21%

5%

0%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Ghadir

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$508 $427

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Political affiliations Job shortages

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

Other Knew friends/family

More employment opportunities Safety concerns

Lack of affordable housing More employment opportunities

Last 3 years Last 6 months

94% 86%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Regular

as reported by respondents$1436 $473

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Formal commerce

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Informal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 41 - 50%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
0 - 10% 0 - 10%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce number of meals  Reduce number of meals

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Borrow money/food

Borrow money/food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$140 $46

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

13h 14h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$39 $36

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$40 $90

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Political affiliations

+3+3+86+8+t +17+47+31+5+t
+41+37+20+1+1+t

6+60+34+t11+64+25+t

75+5+20+0+0+0 0+0+60+10+0+30 33+5+55+2+0+5 5+0+9+66+11+9

60+60+80+60+80+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 53522 | Lebanese living under US$4: 12187 | Syrian Refugees: 20049

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 26 | Number of female interviewed: 38 | Age Range: 12 - 70 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+20+45+20+15+t

Jbayl

Metn

Kesrouane

Baalbek

Zahleh
Baabda

Pcode: LBN35089 | Cadastre: Djounieh Ghadir | Municipality: Choueifat | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Job shortages

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
4% 24%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%4%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

No prior work experience Safety concerns outside of home

No skills

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Other Begging

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Begging

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
31%88%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
23%100%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
0%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
100%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation Discrimination at school from 
teachers

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
38% 26%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
94%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
100%71%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

33% 23%

30% 45%

Out of 
33 caregivers

Orphans

36% N/A

15%

0%

5%

9%

5% 70%

N/A

1%

0%

2%

13% 17%

Community Profile
Ghadir May 2015

Out of 
33 caregivers

Out of 
7 adolescents

Out of 
7 adolescents

Out of 
 31 caregivers

Out of 
 31 caregivers

Out of 
 7 adolescents

Out of 
 7 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation Long waits for consultation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Skin rashes

Dysentery Acute respiratory diseases

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
73%73%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+85+15+t
+100+t

+94+6+t

+100+t +50+50+t

No skills

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+16+84+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Shelter

Employment

Winterisation

Health

Electricity

Education

Security

Food

Roads

Solid Waste Mgmt

Domestic Water

NFIs

Waste Water Mgmt

Drinking Water

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

3%

6%

9%

0%

9%

11%

14%

11%

11%

11%

0%

2%

2%

0%

0%

4%

5%

5%

2%

9%

2%

9%

0%

15%

11%

16%

18%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

10%

10%

3%

18%

8%

23%

26%

2%

0%

2%

0%

2%
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3%
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2%

10%
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0%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Ghazir

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$440 $162

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions
Job shortages

Job shortages

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

N/A Safety concerns

N/A Knew friends/family

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 97%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$2078 $379

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Informal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Formal commerce Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 41 - 50%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
31 - 40% 31 - 40%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Reduce meal portion size Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$229 $57

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

19h 16h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$40 $18

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$124 $23

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Housing shortages/rent increase

+74+12+14+t +3+1+28+1+39+27+1+t
+50+36+14+t

15+34+51+t5+44+51+t

56+7+26+9+0+2 11+3+45+5+0+36 17+8+72+0+3+0 2+0+12+77+7+2

60+60+80+60+80+40	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 6320 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1439 | Syrian Refugees: 1715

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 85 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+26+42+14+6+6+3+3+t

Jbayl

Metn

Kesrouane

Baalbek

Zahleh
Baabda

Pcode: LBN35091 | Cadastre: Ghazir | Municipality: Baissour | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Youth violence and unemployment

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
14% 57%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A No skills

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Begging Begging

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Begging Begging

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
14%64%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
7%64%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

Safety/security concerns during 
travel

No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Landfill

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
31% 58%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
88%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
96%67%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

6% 42%

9% 76%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

0% 2%

33%

0%

0%

20%

0% N/A

2%

N/A

N/A

4%

4% 0%

Community Profile
Ghazir May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 6 adolescents

Out of 
 6 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Safety or security concerns No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Diarrhea

Diarrhea Acute respiratory diseases

Dysentery Dysentery

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
86%93%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+47+53+t
+100+t

+24+39+37+t

+100+t +67+33+t

Traditional values/customs

No skills Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+64+30+6+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Electricity

Health

Winterisation

Education

Food

Shelter

Roads

Domestic Water

Drinking Water

Security

NFIs

Waste Water Mgmt

Solid Waste Mgmt

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

3%

0%

0%

3%

5%

5%

8%

11%

13%

0%

3%

5%

0%

8%

21%

16%

0%

0%

2%

0%

2%

0%

7%

5%

4%

13%

5%

2%

7%

0%

18%

18%

18%

3%

3%

3%

0%

0%

3%

0%

3%

0%

0%

13%

16%

16%

6%

6%

0%

26%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

0%

5%

2%

2%

14%

14%

15%

17%

12%

3%

12%

Sheet 1 - LBN35166

0% 25%
% of Total Sum Respon..

% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Sarba

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$383 $356

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions
Political affiliations

Political affiliations

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

Other More shelter options or availability

More employment opportunities Lower cost of living here

Knew friends/family Safety concerns

Last 3 years Last 6 months

97% 90%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1349 $495

Main sources of income

Informal commerce Formal commerce

Formal commerce Food vouchers

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
71 - 80% 41 - 50%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
0 - 10% 0 - 10%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Borrow money/food Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$114 $49

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

14h 15h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$33 $34

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$29 $64

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+2+8+52+32+6+t +14+4+23+31+25+3+t
+39+35+22+4+t

22+43+35+t6+59+35+t

74+0+21+5+0+0 0+0+66+2+0+32 48+0+50+2+0+0 6+0+0+68+20+6

60+60+80+60+60+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 5508 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1254 | Syrian Refugees: 4662

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 68 | Number of Male interviewed: 26 | Number of female interviewed: 42 | Age Range: 12 - 74 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+23+56+5+16+t

Jbayl

Metn

Kesrouane

Baalbek

Zahleh
Baabda

Pcode: LBN35166 | Cadastre: Djounieh Sarba | Municipality: Bchamoun | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Job shortages

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 38%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A No skills

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Other

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Other Other

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
36%67%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
17%67%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation Discrimination at school from 
teachers

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Private collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
21% 30%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
94%94%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
75%100%

Private collection

Cases of abuses and services

36% 61%

45% 85%

Out of 
33 caregivers

Orphans

2% 10%

6%

0%

2%

5%

4% 50%

22%

N/A

0%

3%

7% 5%

Community Profile
Sarba May 2015

Out of 
33 caregivers

Out of 
7 adolescents

Out of 
7 adolescents

Out of 
 35 caregivers

Out of 
 35 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation Long waits for consultation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Other stomach ailments

Other stomach ailments Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
87%50%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+100+t
+100+t

+3+63+31+3+t

+75+25+t +49+17+17+17+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+40+60+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Electricity

Drinking Water

Employment

Winterisation

Health

NFIs

Shelter

Education

Food

Security

Domestic Water

Roads

Other

Registration

Waste Water Mgmt

Solid Waste Mgmt

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

4%

4%

0%

0%

7%

0%

0%

15%

0%

11%

30%

30%

0%

0%

1%

3%

3%

6%

4%

10%

0%

9%

6%

7%

10%

0%

23%

9%

9%

0%

0%

0%

2%

5%

0%

7%

0%

5%

7%

2%

0%

21%

23%

19%

2%

7%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

0%

0%

3%

11%

13%

16%

16%

8%

18%

11%

0%

0%

Sheet 1 - LBN35179

0% 25%
% of Total Sum Respon..

% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Zouq Mkayel

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$394 $357

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Youth violence and unemployment

Job shortages

Political affiliations

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Safety concerns

Knew friends/family Knew friends/family

N/A More employment opportunities

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 81%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1332 $690

Main sources of income

Formal credit/debt Food vouchers

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Informal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 91 - 100%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce meal portion size  Credit

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Borrow money/food

Borrow money/food Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$122 $70

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

12h 13h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$43 $29

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$67 $45

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+13+67+11+9+t +4+21+41+28+6+t
+37+34+16+7+6+t

8+61+31+t5+70+25+t

68+0+16+4+0+12 0+0+46+12+0+42 42+0+47+2+0+9 2+0+0+74+17+7

60+60+80+80+80+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 4 | Cadastre Population: 189 | Lebanese living under US$4: 43 | Syrian Refugees: 491

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 26 | Number of female interviewed: 38 | Age Range: 12 - 88 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+27+37+14+18+3+1+t

Jbayl

Metn

Kesrouane

Baalbek

Zahleh
Baabda

Pcode: LBN35179 | Cadastre: Zouk Mousbeh | Municipality: Mansouriye bhamdoun - Ain el Marj | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Political affiliations

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
4% 25%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A

Other

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

N/A Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Other

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
0%67%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
0%78%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No registration papers

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
39% 7%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
100%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
80%84%

Private collection

Cases of abuses and services

33% 7%

39% 18%

Out of 
36 caregivers

Orphans

20% N/A

8%

N/A

0%

7%

0% N/A

11%

N/A

N/A

N/A

6% 4%

Community Profile
Zouq Mkayel May 2015

Out of 
36 caregivers

Out of 
5 adolescents

Out of 
5 adolescents

Out of 
 28 caregivers

Out of 
 28 caregivers

Out of 
 6 adolescents

Out of 
 6 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation Discrimination

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Diarrhea

Diarrhea Acute respiratory diseases

Skin rashes Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
63%100%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+69+31+t
+100+t

+4+85+7+4+t

+60+40+t +100+t

Safety concerns outside of home

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+4+85+11+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Education

Electricity

Shelter

Health

Domestic Water

Food

Drinking Water

Winterisation

Roads

Waste Water Mgmt

NFIs

Solid Waste Mgmt

Security

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

6%

0%

0%

0%

19%

6%

8%

22%

14%

22%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

7%

0%

15%

19%

3%

15%

19%

20%

0%

0%

7%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

4%

7%

7%

18%

14%

11%

11%

21%

2%

0%

2%

5%

2%

0%

2%

0%

2%

7%

2%

9%

5%

9%

21%

0%

22%

12%

Sheet 1 - LBN36005

0% 25%
% of Total Sum Respon..

% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Aaqbe

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$390 $383

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase

Job shortages

Political affiliations

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

Lack of affordable housing Safety concerns

More employment opportunities More employment opportunities

Knew friends/family Knew friends/family

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 80%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1022 $652

Main sources of income

Formal commerce Food vouchers

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Informal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 41 - 50%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Borrow money/food Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$156 $66

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

12h 12h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$45 $37

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$94 $47

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+80+20+t +3+9+46+42+t
+38+39+18+2+2+1+t

14+31+55+t2+49+49+t

68+0+28+0+0+4 1+0+61+7+0+31 44+0+44+0+0+12 12+0+2+54+27+5

60+60+80+60+60+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 5846 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1331 | Syrian Refugees: 10070

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 72 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+15+50+18+17+t

Metn

Baabda
Zahleh

Kesrouane

Aaley

Baalbek

Pcode: LBN36005 | Cadastre: El-Zalka | Municipality: Aaramoun | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched resources

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 8%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Traditional values/customs

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Other

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Begging

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
50%78%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
0%78%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
6% 19%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
100%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
95%89%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

6% 13%

12% 34%

Out of 
33 caregivers

Orphans

15% 15%

10%

N/A

2%

8%

1% 20%

N/A

0%

0%

5%

7% 0%

Community Profile
Aaqbe May 2015

Out of 
33 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Overcrowded health facilities No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Dysentery Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
54%88%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+100+t
+100+t

+91+9+t

+100+t +100+t

No skills

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+22+78+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Electricity

Shelter

Health

Drinking Water

Food

Education

Security

Domestic Water

Roads

Winterisation

Waste Water Mgmt

NFIs

Solid Waste Mgmt

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

0%

0%

6%

9%

12%

0%

0%

15%

9%

3%

24%

15%

0%

0%

5%

3%

0%

3%

0%

7%

10%

3%

5%

0%

12%

8%

8%

22%

12%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

9%

6%

6%

12%

3%

6%

15%

12%

30%

0%

0%

0%

2%

2%

2%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

12%

13%

5%

17%

17%

10%

15%
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0% 25%
% of Total Sum Respon..

% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Borj Hammoud

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$335 $445

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions
Political affiliations

Political affiliations

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

Knew friends/family Safety concerns

N/A No access to health services

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 86%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1316 $580

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Food vouchers

Formal commerce Informal commerce

Informal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Borrow money/food  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Credit Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$153 $60

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

14h 12h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$43 $50

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$28 $16

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+4+2+68+26+t +11+2+11+42+34+t
+45+48+5+2+t

18+47+35+t14+54+32+t

72+0+28+0+0+0 0+0+70+0+0+30 43+0+57+0+0+0 0+0+0+89+11+0

60+60+80+60+80+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 6 | Cadastre Population: 20973 | Lebanese living under US$4: 4776 | Syrian Refugees: 5961

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 66 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 42 | Age Range: 13 - 70 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+23+56+13+8+t

Metn

Baabda
Zahleh

Kesrouane

Aaley

Baalbek

Pcode: LBN36040 | Cadastre: Borge Hammoud | Municipality: Choueifat | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Job shortages

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
8% 12%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%8%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A No skills

Low levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Begging Begging

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Engage in prostitution N/A

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
78%60%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
33%60%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation Discrimination at school from 
teachers

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Private collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
72% 59%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
94%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
73%77%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

63% 61%

63% 70%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

16% 1%

14%

13%

3%

25%

8% 48%

27%

0%

0%

17%

21% 0%

Community Profile
Borj Hammoud May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 34 caregivers

Out of 
 34 caregivers

Out of 
 11 adolescents

Out of 
 11 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation Long waits for consultation

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Acute respiratory diseases

Chicken pox Diarrhea

Acute jaundice Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
92%86%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+91+9+t
+100+t

+100+t

+83+17+t +75+25+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

No skills Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+15+85+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Winterisation

Health

Employment

Electricity

Education

Shelter

Domestic Water

Waste Water Mgmt

NFIs

Food

Drinking Water

Registration

Roads

Solid Waste Mgmt

Security

Other

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

0%

5%

3%

0%

13%

13%

0%

5%

18%

15%

21%

3%

0%

0%

2%

0%

2%

0%

6%

2%

0%

6%

10%

6%

15%

10%

21%

17%

4%

0%

0%

2%

0%

0%

0%

2%

11%

13%

0%

0%

16%

16%

7%

4%

4%

24%

2%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

5%

5%

12%

0%

0%

2%

14%

12%

0%

14%

18%

16%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Broumana

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$1027 $461

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Cultural differences Religious/ideological differences

Job shortages

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

Improved access to eduation Knew friends/family

More employment opportunities More employment opportunities

Knew friends/family Safety concerns

Last 3 years Last 6 months

91% 66%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$2117 $538

Main sources of income

Informal commerce Humanitarian aid

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
31 - 40% 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
0 - 10% 0 - 10%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce meal portion size  Credit

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Borrow money/food Borrow money/food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$129 $48

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

10h 13h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$53 $42

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$67 $117

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Political affiliations

+2+77+21+t +6+3+19+41+27+4+t
+34+30+25+6+5+t

16+45+39+t9+54+37+t

78+7+10+0+5+0 2+2+50+15+0+31 44+20+18+4+6+8 2+6+6+52+28+6

60+80+80+60+60+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 30349 | Lebanese living under US$4: 7436 | Syrian Refugees: 2094

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 67 | Number of Male interviewed: 28 | Number of female interviewed: 39 | Age Range: 12 - 71 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+11+47+28+14+t

Metn

Baabda
Zahleh

Kesrouane

Aaley

Baalbek

Pcode: LBN36042 | Cadastre: Broummana | Municipality: Baabda | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Religious/ideological differences

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
10% 8%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Safety concerns outside of home

Safety concerns outside of home

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Begging

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
20%100%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
25%100%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
0%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
0%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No registration papers

Cost of school supplies Cost of school fees

Cost of school fees Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
50% 26%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
85%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
88%77%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

32% 10%

13% 23%

Out of 
33 caregivers

Orphans

30% 0%

13%

N/A

20%

20%

15% 5%

11%

0%

0%

1%

13% 4%

Community Profile
Broumana May 2015

Out of 
33 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 34 caregivers

Out of 
 34 caregivers

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Out of 
 9 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation No affordable transportation

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea Diarrhea

Other stomach ailments Other stomach ailments

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
92%71%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+3+76+21+t
+100+t

+82+12+6+t

+50+50+t +40+20+20+20+t

Traditional values/customs

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+24+76+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Shelter

Education

Roads

Electricity

Employment

Winterisation

Security

Waste Water Mgmt

Health

NFIs

Drinking Water

Solid Waste Mgmt

Food

Domestic Water

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

5%

7%

9%

7%

2%

12%

14%

2%

14%

12%

12%

5%

0%

0%

0%

4%

7%

0%

9%

5%

0%

11%

5%

4%

0%

14%

18%

21%

2%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

11%

8%

0%

0%

14%

8%

0%

0%

25%

28%

0%

0%

3%

0%

2%

7%

0%

3%

5%

12%

0%

0%

15%

17%

3%

2%

15%

15%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Deir-er-Raai es Saleh

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$401 $398

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched public services Housing shortages/rent increase

Overstretched resources

Job shortages

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A More employment opportunities

More employment opportunities Safety concerns

Lack of affordable housing Discrimination/Hostility

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 86%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1545 $575

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
31 - 40% 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Reduce number of meals

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Borrow money/food Reduce meal portion size

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$131 $76

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

17h 16h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$41 $29

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$24 $20

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+2+2+16+68+10+2+t +13+19+38+20+10+t
+41+36+21+2+t

33+40+27+t10+62+28+t

65+6+25+0+2+2 0+2+59+8+6+25 43+13+27+9+4+4 2+9+0+57+14+18

60+60+80+80+60+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 12991 | Lebanese living under US$4: 3183 | Syrian Refugees: 722

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 67 | Number of Male interviewed: 27 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 14 - 80 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+10+51+21+14+2+2+t

Metn

Baabda
Zahleh

Kesrouane

Aaley

Baalbek

Pcode: LBN36069 | Cadastre: Dekouanet | Municipality: Furn ech Chebak | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Job shortages

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems related to 
Palestinian refugees



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
4% 21%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A Safety concerns outside of home

Safety concerns outside of home

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Begging Other

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Begging Other

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
33%83%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
10%86%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Private collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
62% 13%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
100%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
95%85%

Private collection

Cases of abuses and services

63% 25%

57% 31%

Out of 
35 caregivers

Orphans

4% 20%

4%

0%

5%

3%

0% N/A

2%

N/A

N/A

20%

7% 9%

Community Profile
Deir-er-Raai es Saleh May 2015

Out of 
35 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 12 adolescents

Out of 
 12 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

No affordable transportation Discrimination

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Diarrhea

Other stomach ailments Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea Other stomach ailments

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
80%90%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+100+t
+100+t

+97+3+t

+100+t +25+25+25+25+t

Traditional values/customs

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+16+81+3+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Health

Electricity

Education

Employment

Domestic Water

Food

Drinking Water

Winterisation

NFIs

Roads

Shelter

Hygiene Items

Security

Solid Waste Mgmt

Waste Water Mgmt

Other

Registration

Transport 3%

0%

0%

0%

6%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

13%

0%

19%

10%

0%

19%

26%

2%

2%

0%

5%

5%

0%

0%

9%

0%

0%

2%

0%

11%

14%

7%

20%

23%

6%

0%

0%

0%

0%

6%

8%

0%

10%

2%

4%

15%

4%

19%

10%

4%

10%

2%

2%

2%

0%

0%

5%

7%

3%

0%

8%

12%

3%

5%

5%

13%

20%

5%

8%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Fanar

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$154 $374

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Political affiliations

Job shortages

Youth violence and unemployment

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

Knew friends/family Discrimination/Hostility

More employment opportunities Safety concerns

Improved access to eduation More employment opportunities

Last 3 years Last 6 months

97% 93%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1735 $528

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce number of meals  Reduce number of meals

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Credit Borrow money/food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$156 $63

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

13h 13h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$33 $37

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$16 $45

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+3+2+63+20+12+t +5+3+23+38+30+1+t
+33+33+24+10+t

20+55+25+t16+59+25+t

76+0+24+0+0+0 0+0+70+16+0+14 54+2+44+0+0+0 2+0+0+61+34+3

60+80+80+60+60+20	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 24156 | Lebanese living under US$4: 5918 | Syrian Refugees: 2751

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 69 | Number of Male interviewed: 27 | Number of female interviewed: 42 | Age Range: 12 - 82 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+10+45+20+23+2+t

Metn

Baabda
Zahleh

Kesrouane

Aaley

Baalbek

Pcode: LBN36091 | Cadastre: Fanar | Municipality: Hadet | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Political affiliations

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
13% 12%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Begging N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Begging Other

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
24%100%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
24%100%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation Discrimination at school from 
teachers

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Private collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
3% 13%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
89%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
78%91%

Private collection

Cases of abuses and services

23% 39%

45% 49%

Out of 
31 caregivers

Orphans

9% 30%

8%

N/A

35%

15%

N/A 3%

5%

0%

0%

N/A

11% 10%

Community Profile
Fanar May 2015

Out of 
31 caregivers

Out of 
3 adolescents

Out of 
3 adolescents

Out of 
 38 caregivers

Out of 
 38 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Overcrowded health facilities Long waits for consultation

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Diarrhea

Diarrhea Acute respiratory diseases

Other stomach ailments Other stomach ailments

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
94%62%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+100+t
+100+t

+3+94+3+t

+100+t +50+17+33+t

Traditional values/customs

N/A

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+21+71+3+5+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Safety concerns outside of home

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Domestic Water

Employment

Health

Electricity

Shelter

Education

Food

Roads

Winterisation

Drinking Water

Solid Waste Mgmt

Security

Waste Water Mgmt

Hygiene Items

Other

NFIs

Registration

Transport 0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

6%

0%

6%

6%

3%

0%

3%

0%

19%

13%

22%

19%

2%

0%

5%

4%

5%

4%

7%

7%

5%

9%

2%

2%

0%

5%

14%

5%

25%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

5%

0%

8%

8%

0%

10%

13%

18%

0%

10%

23%

3%
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0%
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2%
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Host Displaced

May 2015Antelias

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$513 $452

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase Political affiliations

Job shortages

Overstretched resources

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Knew friends/family

N/A More employment opportunities

N/A Safety concerns

Last 3 years Last 6 months

97% 77%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$2014 $602

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
71 - 80% 31 - 40%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
0 - 10% 0 - 10%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Reduce number of meals

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Borrow money/food Reduce meal portion size

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$117 $38

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

13h 12h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$38 $44

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$37 $68

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+5+5+2+56+25+7+t +10+8+18+27+32+5+t
+38+30+25+7+t

11+44+45+t5+61+34+t

80+3+17+0+0+0 0+2+61+12+0+25 41+4+51+0+2+2 2+2+0+63+33+0

60+80+80+80+60+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 2711 | Lebanese living under US$4: 664 | Syrian Refugees: 1250

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 77 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+12+45+18+24+1+t

Metn

Baabda
Zahleh

Kesrouane

Aaley

Baalbek

Pcode: LBN36105 | Cadastre: Antehlias | Municipality: Hammana | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched resources

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
15% 27%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%5%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A No prior work experience

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Begging

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Begging

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
30%90%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
0%91%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No registration papers

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Private collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
31% 39%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
91%91%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
95%74%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

22% 25%

28% 44%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

10% 0%

12%

10%

4%

13%

10% 10%

11%

0%

0%

5%

4% 0%

Community Profile
Antelias May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 10 adolescents

Out of 
 10 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation Long waits for consultation

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute jaundice Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
83%75%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+97+3+t
+100+t

+85+15+t

+67+33+t +100+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Traditional values/customs Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+24+76+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Food

Health

Education

Shelter

Electricity

Domestic Water

Security

Roads

NFIs

Drinking Water

Winterisation

Waste Water Mgmt

Solid Waste Mgmt

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

3%

3%

0%

3%

3%

5%

8%

8%

5%

11%

5%

8%

0%

8%

30%

0%

2%

2%

0%

0%

4%

4%

4%

4%

6%

9%

8%

9%

13%

19%

2%

15%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

6%

0%

3%

8%

0%

0%

14%

8%

8%

28%

22%

0%

0%

1%
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0%

0%

1%

0%
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0%
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1%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Jall Ed Dib

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$474 $445

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Youth violence and unemployment

Job shortages

Job shortages

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

More employment opportunities More shelter options or availability

Improved access to eduation More employment opportunities

Lack of affordable housing Safety concerns

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 94%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1596 $600

Main sources of income

Informal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Formal commerce Informal commerce

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 71 - 80%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
31 - 40% 31 - 40%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Reduce meal portion size  Credit

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Reduce number of meals Reduce number of meals

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$124 $70

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

13h 13h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$36 $53

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$69 $58

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Political affiliations

+3+3+13+52+24+5+t +4+1+4+20+3+49+19+t
+42+39+16+3+t

30+33+37+t19+47+34+t

75+0+25+0+0+0 0+0+56+6+0+38 61+2+25+5+0+7 2+2+2+46+41+7

60+80+80+60+60+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 6525 | Lebanese living under US$4: 1599 | Syrian Refugees: 1121

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 67 | Number of Male interviewed: 25 | Number of female interviewed: 42 | Age Range: 12 - 64 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+27+41+15+15+1+1+t

Metn

Baabda
Zahleh

Kesrouane

Aaley

Baalbek

Pcode: LBN36106 | Cadastre: Jal-el-Dib | Municipality: Kfarchima | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Political affiliations

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
33% 28%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%10%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

No skills No skills

Traditional values/customs

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Begging Begging

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Begging Begging

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
46%100%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
25%100%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation Discrimination or bullying at 
school from students

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
42% 32%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
97%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
76%71%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

48% 43%

47% 43%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

32% 28%

35%

N/A

15%

8%

0% N/A

10%

0%

0%

N/A

25% 4%

Community Profile
Jall Ed Dib May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
7 adolescents

Out of 
7 adolescents

Out of 
 35 caregivers

Out of 
 35 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Overcrowded health facilities Long waits for consultation

Cost of health services Cost of medicines

Cost of medicines Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Other stomach ailments Other skin ailments (measles)

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
67%88%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+91+6+3+t
+3+97+t

+97+3+t

+100+t +50+50+t

Low levels of or no education

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+6+94+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Drinking Water

Employment

Shelter

Electricity

Health

Domestic Water

Winterisation

Food

Education

Security

Roads

Waste Water Mgmt

NFIs

Solid Waste Mgmt

Other

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

9%

9%

3%

0%

12%

12%

12%

3%

24%

9%

0%

2%

5%

0%

2%

2%

8%

7%

3%

2%

5%

12%

14%

15%

3%

8%

12%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

0%

0%

0%

8%

11%

0%

6%

6%

0%

14%

22%

28%

8%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

2%

0%

10%

3%

12%

5%

13%

5%

22%

8%

8%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Jdaide

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$352 $413

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Housing shortages/rent increase Housing shortages/rent increase

Job shortages

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Same community

More employment opportunities More employment opportunities

Improved access to eduation Safety concerns

Last 3 years Last 6 months

97% 86%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Regular

as reported by respondents$1964 $646

Main sources of income

Informal commerce Food vouchers

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Formal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 61 - 70%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Reduce number of meals

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Reduce meal portion size Borrow money/food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Decreased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$134 $78

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

13h 11h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$34 $35

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$33 $34

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Political affiliations

+7+3+2+3+59+24+2+t +7+11+9+38+31+4+t
+34+37+24+4+1+t

17+47+36+t5+54+41+t

72+3+22+0+0+3 0+2+70+4+0+24 38+0+62+0+0+0 0+0+0+72+28+0

60+80+80+80+80+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 15896 | Lebanese living under US$4: 930 | Syrian Refugees: 7715

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 64 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 71 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+12+46+18+24+t

Metn

Baabda
Zahleh

Kesrouane

Aaley

Baalbek

Pcode: LBN36107 | Cadastre: Jodaidat | Municipality: Beirut | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Overstretched resources

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 14%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%10%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A No prior work experience

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A Begging

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
33%100%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
0%100%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No registration papers

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Private collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
22% 39%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
88%97%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
92%67%

Private collection

Cases of abuses and services

25% 38%

41% 53%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

11% 35%

5%

N/A

N/A

19%

20% 50%

5%

0%

2%

1%

8% 8%

Community Profile
Jdaide May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation Long waits for consultation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Acute respiratory diseases Diarrhea

Diarrhea Acute respiratory diseases

N/A Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
55%100%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+3+97+t
+3+97+t

+94+6+t

+34+33+33+t +100+t

Traditional values/customs

Traditional values/customs Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+41+50+6+3+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Food

Employment

Electricity

Drinking Water

Education

Health

Domestic Water

Shelter

Winterisation

Roads

Waste Water Mgmt

NFIs

Other

Security

Solid Waste Mgmt

Registration

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

3%

0%

0%

3%

0%

6%

6%

0%

6%

12%

3%

3%

21%

21%

18%

0%

0%

0%

1%

4%

4%

6%

0%

3%

3%

10%

15%

16%

4%

6%

10%

13%

1%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

11%

3%

8%

17%

8%

8%

25%

19%

0%

0%

0%

2%

2%

2%

0%

0%

0%

7%

7%

2%

9%

16%

17%

0%

9%

29%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Jisr El Bacha

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$235 $373

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Political affiliations Job shortages

Job shortages

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A N/A

More employment opportunities Safety concerns

N/A Knew friends/family

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 93%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Regular

as reported by respondents$1634 $517

Main sources of income

Informal commerce Informal credit/debt

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Food vouchers

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
51 - 60% 41 - 50%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Borrow money/food  Reduce meal portion size

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Reduce number of meals

Credit Borrow money/food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Decreased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$123 $62

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

14h 9h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$33 $38

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$39 $33

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Political affiliations

+4+4+2+70+20+t +10+63+27+t
+40+39+18+2+1+t

15+31+54+t1+43+56+t

95+0+5+0+0+0 0+0+52+12+0+36 60+3+34+0+3+0 0+0+0+58+38+4

60+80+80+60+60+40	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 68514 | Lebanese living under US$4: 4008 | Syrian Refugees: 3148

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 68 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 44 | Age Range: 12 - 82 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+31+36+24+7+1+1+t

Metn

Baabda
Zahleh

Kesrouane

Aaley

Baalbek

Pcode: LBN36108 | Cadastre: Senn el Fil | Municipality: Beirut | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Housing shortages/rent increase

Reported Top Needs  

Historical problems between 
Syrian/Lebanese or PRS/PRL

DBF_code


Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
0% 30%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%17%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

N/A Other

Informal employment Informal employment

N/A Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

N/A N/A

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Other

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Male adolescents (12-17)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Women (18+)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
23%64%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
17%64%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
N/AN/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
N/AN/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation No affordable transportation

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
28% 53%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
91%97%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
92%87%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

31% 55%

47% 65%

Out of 
36 caregivers

Orphans

15% 0%

9%

N/A

30%

16%

0% 0%

N/A

0%

0%

1%

10% 0%

Community Profile
Jisr El Bacha May 2015

Out of 
36 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 32 caregivers

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Out of 
 8 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation Discrimination

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Diarrhea

Acute respiratory diseases Acute respiratory diseases

Other stomach ailments Other stomach ailments

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
83%85%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+97+3+t
+100+t

+97+3+t

+t +100+t

No skills

No jobs Traditional values/customs

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

N/A

+19+81+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Electricity

Domestic Water

Health

Education

Shelter

Food

Drinking Water

Other

Security

Roads

Registration

Waste Water Mgmt

Winterisation

NFIs

Solid Waste Mgmt

Transport

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

3%

6%

25%

25%

34%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

8%

9%

11%

11%

0%

2%

9%

6%

11%

13%

19%

0%

0%

0%

2%

0%

4%

0%

0%

2%

10%

19%

19%

21%

6%

0%

0%

17%

0%

0%

0%

2%

2%

0%

3%

0%

2%

0%

8%

10%

12%

17%

22%

3%

2%

18%
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0% 25%
% of Total Sum Respon..

% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Mansouriye

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$488 $422

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Overstretched resources Housing shortages/rent increase

Job shortages

Political affiliations

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

More employment opportunities Lower cost of living here

Knew friends/family Knew friends/family

Improved access to eduation More employment opportunities

Last 3 years Last 6 months

100% 83%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Regular

as reported by respondents$2222 $721

Main sources of income

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal credit/debt

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Informal commerce Informal commerce

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
41 - 50% 41 - 50%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
11 - 20% 11 - 20%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Reduce number of meals

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Borrow money/food Borrow money/food

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$161 $49

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

13h 14h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$37 $26

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$57 $35

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+6+85+9+t +2+4+20+37+33+4+t
+34+34+29+3+t

21+48+31+t9+65+26+t

74+5+21+0+0+0 1+1+58+1+0+39 71+17+10+2+0+0 11+2+0+53+29+5

60+80+80+60+80+40	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 4 | Cadastre Population: 48189 | Lebanese living under US$4: 2819 | Syrian Refugees: 2253

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 70 | Number of Male interviewed: 30 | Number of female interviewed: 40 | Age Range: 12 - 74 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+8+51+8+33+t

Metn

Baabda
Zahleh

Kesrouane

Aaley

Baalbek

Pcode: LBN36123 | Cadastre: El-Mansouriyeh | Municipality: Beirut | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Political affiliations

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
10% 15%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%0%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

N/A No prior work experience

N/A

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Begging Other

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Begging Other

Informal employment Household chores/Child care

Household chores/Child care Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
53%100%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
33%100%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
0%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
0%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation Discrimination at school from 
teachers

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Public collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
10% 8%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
97%100%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
100%93%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

22% 22%

16% 16%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

4% 4%

5%

N/A

2%

10%

0% 8%

29%

2%

0%

2%

13% 3%

Community Profile
Mansouriye May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 38 caregivers

Out of 
 38 caregivers

Out of 
 11 adolescents

Out of 
 11 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Poor hygiene conditions Long waits for consultation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Acute respiratory diseases

Acute respiratory diseases Diarrhea

Other stomach ailments Skin rashes

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
82%11%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+97+3+t
+100+t

+3+94+3+t

+100+t +100+t

Traditional values/customs

N/A

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+13+87+t

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air


Host Communities

Female Male

Displaced

Female Male

Employment

Electricity

Education

NFIs

Food

Shelter

Security

Health

Winterisation

Domestic Water

Drinking Water

Other

Roads

Registration

Transport

Waste Water Mgmt

Solid Waste Mgmt

Hygiene Items 0%

0%

0%

3%

6%

0%

9%

9%

3%

11%

9%

3%

3%

0%

3%

23%

20%

0%

0%

0%

0%

2%

4%

2%

7%

0%

5%

14%

14%

2%

7%

13%

5%

25%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

3%

0%

0%

19%

22%

22%

6%

28%

3%

0%

0%

2%

5%

0%

7%

7%

0%

10%

10%

2%

12%

17%

5%

7%

3%

12%
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% of Total Sum Response broken down by Dist Host and Gender vs. Type on page LBN11006.  Color
shows % of Total Sum Response.  The marks are labeled by % of Total Sum Response.

        

Host Displaced

May 2015Sad el Baouchriye

Shelter

Kind of occupancy arrangement

Average monthly household rent

$357 $498

Main types of accommodation reported

Do not know 

Yes
No

          have heard reports of evictions

Reported evictions

Collective centre/shelter

Garage/Shop/Worksite

One room structure

Factory/Warehouse

Homeless/No shelter

Unfinished building

Tent/Handmade shelter in settlement

Independent house/apartment

Owned apartment/house

Provided by employer

Assistance/Charity

Unfurnished rental/Land

Hosted

Furnished rental

Squatting

Host Displaced

Social Stability

Lack of Social interaction

Lack of confidence in
institutions

Negative views of
international actors

Social fragmentation

Restrictions on
displaced communities

Lack of conflict mitigation
mechanisms

Very low

Very high

Reported issues causing community divisions

Youth violence and unemployment Political affiliations

Job shortages

Youth violence and unemployment

Potential sources of tensions related to:

Demographic Pressure

of hosts reported
significant population 
increase in the last 3 years 

of displaced reported
significant population increase in 
the last 6 months 

Top 3 reasons for moving in

N/A Discrimination/Hostility

Knew friends/family Safety concerns

More employment opportunities Knew friends/family

Last 3 years Last 6 months

97% 96%

Host Displaced

Lebanon Community Profiles

Income & Poverty

Most common mode of employment
Regular Irregular/temporary

as reported by respondents$1308 $691

Main sources of income

Informal commerce Humanitarian aid

Unskilled non-agricultural labour Informal commerce

Formal commerce Unskilled non-agricultural labour

Reported changes in unemployment in last 3 years/6 months

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on basic food staples
71 - 80% 41 - 50%

Most Commonly Reported HH expenditures on essential non-food items
21 - 30% 21 - 30%

Top coping mechanisms to cover cost of basic needs

Credit  Borrow money/food

Buy cheaper/lower quality food Buy cheaper/lower quality food

Reduce meal portion size Credit

Average monthly HH income

Increased Increased

Average hours of electricity reported per day

Main source of electricity
Public network

$142 $82

Public network

Average monthly HH expenditure reported

18h 15h

Water

Average monthly expenditure on drinking water per HH

$45 $37

Top sources for drinking and domestic water

Average monthly expenditure on domestic water per HH

$34 $18

Bottled water

Water Trucking

Natural Spring

Well

Tap water

Other natural sources

Drinking Domestic

100%

50%

0%

Drinking Domestic

Electricity

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

Job shortages

+3+2+16+50+29+t +2+14+50+34+t
+38+38+15+7+2+t

20+63+17+t9+77+14+t

67+3+22+0+0+8 0+0+68+9+0+23 30+0+64+6+0+0 0+0+0+78+14+8

60+60+80+60+20+100	cx+1+1+1+1+1+1

Population groups covered: Lebanese, Syrian | Average HH size: 5 | Cadastre Population: 90437 | Lebanese living under US$4: 5291 | Syrian Refugees: 3566

Sample Information: Number of Interviews: 65 | Number of Male interviewed: 24 | Number of female interviewed: 41 | Age Range: 12 - 70 | Data collected between October 2014 - February 2015

Assessed Villages

+15+47+22+15+1+t

Metn

Baabda
Zahleh

Kesrouane

Aaley

Baalbek

Pcode: LBN36170 | Cadastre: Baouchariat | Municipality: Beirut | Governorate: Mount Lebanon

Assessed Villages

Selected Village

Political affiliations

Reported Top Needs  



Host DisplacedHost Displaced

Children and Women

respondents reported cases of unregistered births
9% 5%

of respondents heard of cases of abuse, exploitation 
or sexual violence in last 6 months

of respondents know of services available for women and children at
risk or survivors of violence, abuse or exploitation

0%10%

Vulnerable population groups living within community

Separated women

Widowed women

Unaccompanied children minors

Pregnant women

Girls married before 18

Reasons why women may not be participating in the labor 
force

No skills Safety concerns outside of home

Low levels of or no education

Main activities for out of school boys under 18

Begging N/A

Informal employment Informal employment

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Main activities for out of school girls under 18

Begging Other

Household chores/Child care Household chores/Child care

Informal employment Informal employment

Population groups engaged in income generation

Male adolescents (12-17) Women (18+)

Men (18+) Men (18+)

Women (18+) Male adolescents (12-17)

Education

reported there are no non-formal education opportunities

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2013-14
38%67%

of caregivers reported children enrolled 2014-15
33%67%

adolescents were enrolled 2013-14
0%N/A

adolescents are enrolled 2014-15
0%N/A

Top reported challenges in accessing education

No affordable transportation Discrimination at school from 
teachers

Cost of school fees Cost of school fees

Cost of school supplies Cost of school supplies

In the last 3 months

of respondents reported noticeable excess refuse/garbage

of respondents reported noticeable presence of flies, rodents, 
and insects 

Private collection

Main type of solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Management

Wastewater Management

reported flooding in immediate surroundings
25% 16%

of respondents HH have access to showering and washing facilities
97%97%

Main wastewater systems

Open air/Pit latrines

None

Public network
Private collection

Types of toilets
Traditional pit

No toilet in home

Flush

Open air

Improved pit Non-formal education opportunities
93%89%

Public collection

Cases of abuses and services

47% 27%

47% 36%

Out of 
32 caregivers

Orphans

20% 28%

13%

N/A

15%

8%

N/A N/A

10%

5%

0%

25%

19% 0%

Community Profile
Sad el Baouchriye May 2015

Out of 
32 caregivers

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
8 adolescents

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 33 caregivers

Out of 
 10 adolescents

Out of 
 10 adolescents

Reported flooding or presence of stagnant water within 
community in the last 12 months

Refuse/garbage

Presence of pests

Access to showering and washing facilities

Birth registration

Health

Top 3 challenges in accessing health services

Long waits for consultation Long waits for consultation

Cost of medicines Cost of medicines

Cost of health services Cost of health services

Most commonly reported child illnesses
Diarrhea Acute respiratory diseases

Acute respiratory diseases Diarrhea

Dysentery Other stomach ailments

took their children to be vaccinated in polio campaign 
82%80%

Reasons for not participating in polio campaigns

Participated in polio campaigns in last 3 months

Average reported proportion of

REACH Informing
more effective
humanitarian action

+100+t
+100+t

+97+3+t

+80+20+t +50+50+t

Traditional values/customs

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Household and child raising 
responsibilities

Fear of vaccines

Mistrust campaign

Not aware

Already vaccinated

Distance to site

No need for vaccine

Cost

No documents

Other

+12+88+t

DBF_traditional_pit
DBF_flush
DBF_improv_pit
DBF_no_toilet
DBF_open_air
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